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Sounds used only in loan words are printed in italics. Bound brackets signify lip-rounding.
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A PHONETIC ALPHABET.

The  Consonants.

P ( /  wh
b w

Stops . t  «, 1
d -g v
k g tli—as in thistle, Arthur
g—as in get, egg |  dh „ this, father

[ m q  1 a „ seal, Mas
n g z „ zeal, his

$S „ ' singer, sinfc ^  sh
* zh „ glazier,measure
r  y

i \ h

Composite f c l̂ = t > sh ~ as in chesf, /arch, hatch 
l j —d, zh „ jest, large, badge

m’, n’, T, aro used for syllabic'm, n, I, as in sizin’, ritn’, hot!’
(schism, written, bottle),

n-g, w-h, t-h, d-h, s-h, z-h aro used" for the souitds in engage, 
blow-hole, out-housc, blood-hound, mishap, and hogshead.

Foreign Sounds used in Loan Words.

Open f 9—as in German Pfennig.
Consonants l  x „ „ Aachen.

Observe that the Liquid r is retained before a consonant, and 
at the end of the word, in Loan Words, as in sortie, seigneur.
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• Th e  V owels.
Long. Short,

fi—.as itiba (baa) a—as in attend (attend)
oe „ boen (burn) as „ proti (putty)

/e „ fdri (fairy) ^  tx  „ p®t (pat.)
P ] ey „ feyt (/'ate),prey M e  „ pet

N (i .. fit (feet) PN. [i „ Pit
, ns (6 „ P61 (Paw?) >'g (O ,, POt

"1 ~ - ow „ powl (pole), bowl o g - o’ „ pilo' (pillow)
ffl 8 lu  pftl (pool) «  * In „ put

Diphthongs.
ai—as in ail (isle, aisle). an—as in anl (owl).

oi—as in oil.
Besides the following six diphthongs, for which no special
symbols are required, as they can be represented by combining
two of the symbols already given above:—
yfi—as in tyira, yul (tune, yule) ia —as in Mar (bier)
yu „ regyular (regular) oa „ boar (boar)
6a „ b6ar (bear) ua „ biiar (boor)

Foreign Sounds used in Loan Words.
Short.

a—as in French Hope.
Long and Short.

-g'w f 5—as in French milieu —as in French encore
g 1 i ii „ „ apcrcu 1  ) ®n „ „ pincenez

l*f u % j6 n  p „ bonbon
' ocn „ „ virnjt un

Script Forms.
The script forms of »  and ce can bo written without lifting 

the pen, thus;—
o e  m

Stress.
Stressed or accented syllables may generally be known by rules 

(seech, viii.) ; but when it is necessary to indicate them they are 
marked t h u s i n t e n d ,  invest, inf6'mal, impo'taut.

a\*' ‘ - ' • t
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T he  Vocal Organs,
[From Prof. Victor’s German Pronunciation, p. viii.]

a Nose, b Hard Palate. c Soft Palate, cl Mouth. 0 Tongue. /  Pharynx, </ Hyoid 
Bone, h Epiglottis, i Glottis, k Vocal Chord. Z Thyroid Cartilage, m  Larynx, 
n n Cricoid Cartilage. 0 Windpipe, p Gullet,
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AUTHOR’S - PREFA CE

T h is  book :is primarily intended lor those who are 
teaching young children to read, either at home or in 
Infant Schools or Kindergartens. Many intelligent 
teachers are now trying to teach this art on what is 
called a phonic method, that is they attempt to teach 
the sounds of English by means of the current spell­
ing, beginning with those words in which the current 
spelling is phonetic, and gradually proceeding to those 
in which it is more or less irregular. But this attempt 
soon reveals the chaotic condition of our spelling, and it 
becomes evident that the task of teaching the sounds 
of English without, some definite symbol lor each sound 
—that is, without a new phonetic alphabet—is as hope­
less as it would be to teach arithmetic by means of the 
old Roman numbers.

A genuine phonetic method, such as is here offered to 
the public, will certainly make it easy to learn to read 
in half the time now devoted to that study. (1) Learn­
ing to read will he made easy and pleasant. (2) A good 
pronunciation will he acquired—unless, indeed, l̂ he teacher 
pronounces badly, and (8) a good foundation will he laid 
for learning the pronunciation of foreign languages. More­
over, the transition to reading and writing in the

xv»



^fkSa ikry  spelling presents no difficulty. On tlie con­
trary, beginning to read ordinary books, the children 
will at once guess almost every word, and they will also 
learn to spell better than other children. They will be 
quick to notice silent letters, and will see at a glance 
which words are spelt regularly and which are not, and 
what is the nature of the irregularity.

Teachers of singing, who know that the shortest way 
for learning to sing at sight from the ordinary notation 
is to begin with a notation in which the facts are pre­
sented clearly and simply to the children’s minds—I 
mean the Tonic Sol-fa notation—will not find it difficult 
to believe in the use of a corresponding method for 
learning to read. The cases are precisely parallel.

Testimonies as to the success of a phonetic method, 
and the facility of the transition, are quoted in the 
Prospectus of this method, reprinted at the end of thq. 
Child’s Key,

This Teacher’s Manual has been arranged in two 
parts, each complete in itself, so that students of Eng­
lish pronunciation who are not teachers of young child­
ren can use the first part only—The Sounds o f English 
—whilst pupil teachers and other teachers who may be 
unable to find time for the study of the first part, will 
find in the second—The Teacher's Method— brief ex­
planations of how each sound is formed, and will, 
through the practice gained in teaching, become prac­
tically familiar with the sounds of English and their 
symbols.

In some respects it may be hoped that this work will 
be found to be an advance upon my Introduction to

- n
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y^P m n etks , which was so kindly and well received by 
phoneticians at home and abroad when it appeared in 
1891. For their criticisms, especially those of Prof. 
Storm, of Christiania, have been very instructive; and 
much has also been learnt by me since then from the 
study of phonetic literature and from careful observa­
tion of the pronunciation of English. The phonetic 
English alphabet also has been simplified and improved.

The classes of people to whom the Sounds o f  English 
may prove especially useful, in helping them to acquire 
a sound knowledge of English pronunciation, are these : 
(.1) As already mentioned, those who teach little chil­
dren to read English. (2) All teachers of English, 
Without some study of phonetics, it is impossible to 
criticise and cure faults of pronunciation, though the 
teacher may be vaguely conscious of them and say 
that his pupils have an indistinct, or a broad, or a pro­
vincial, or a Cockney pronunciation. Only the student 
of phonetics will bo able to perceive clearly what is 
wrong in each case, and be able to find a remedy.

(3) All teachers of foreign languages. These ought 
doubtless to go beyond my Sounds o f  English, and to 
study the sounds of French and German, either in my 
Introduction to Phonetics, or in the writings of M. Paid 
Pansy and Prof. Victor.1 But the root of the whole

1 T!u> Simplest and most necessary manuals are German Pro­
nunciation, Prof. Vietor (O/R, Reisland, Leipzig), 2nd eel., lm.50; 
Sons du Fmngais, Paul Passy, Doeteur fes Lettrea (Firmin-Didot, 
Paris), 4th ed., l/r.50. Specimens of various other languages, 
besides English, French, and German, in an International Phonetic 
Alphabet, will be found in M. Passy’s monthly periodical Le 
Maths Fhonetique (Ponetik, Neuilly-St.-James), sent gratis to

( i f m %  ( f t i
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waiter, both for teacher and pupils, is a knowledge of 
the sounds of English and of how they are formed. We 
must proceed from the known to the unknown. The 
late Mr. W. H. Widgery wrote:—“ In striving to im­
prove the pronunciation of a large class in German, I 
found I could get the sounds produced rightly at times 
by persistent insistence; but the moment the attention 
was taken off, the English habit reasserted itself, and I 
began to feel that if the teaching of pronunciation was 
to be something less than a Sisyphus piece of labour, 
it was imperative to begin on English. The English 
sounds at least were certain, and by practising on them 
some idea of the formation of sounds in general might 
be arrived at. We can only hope to obviate English 
habits by a thorough drill of the organs of speech.”

The book may /Iso prove serviceable (4) to students 
of any foreign language whatever, as a key to the pro­
nunciation of sounds in general. (5) Also to English 
people who are conscious of any defects in their pro­
nunciation, dialectal or otherwise. And (6), and finally,
I cannot but hope that some of my numerous friends in 
many foreign lands, who are engaged in teaching the 
English language, and who accorded such a warm wel­
come to my first book, may find in this one also some­
thing worthy of their notice.

Rut my chief desire is that, through the assistance of 
friends in England who feel the urgent need of a reform 
in our methods of teaching English children to read, 
this branch of education may be a means of stimulating
members of the Phonetic Teachers’ Association, who subscribe at 
leastTi/r, per annum, or pay a life subscription of at least 30/?'.

( l ( W ) r  ( q t
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y . Author’s Preface J

tli© children's observing faculties, and become a pleasure 
instead of a weariness to both teachers and pupils, and 
that it may also assist the rising generation to acquire a 
clear and beautiful pronunciation of our noble language, 

And I should be still further rewarded if missionaries 
and others who are spreading a knowledge of English 
in the remotest parts of the globe would not only make 
use of my writings to assist them in acquiring the pro­
nunciation of foreign languages, as I believe many are 
doing already, but would try the experiment of using 
my phonetic method for teaching English to the natives. 
Like all those who are now teaching English phonetic­
ally in Germany, Scandinavia, and elsewhere, those who 
venture to try this plan will soon testify with one voice 
that nothing shall ever induce them to return to the old 
methods again.

LAURA S0AME8.

Ju ly , 1894.

v . s c*



( ® )
\%>*—

%*m. ''

ED ITO R ’S PREFA CE

I t was the wish of the late author that I  should edit 
her Teacher’s Manual, if she proved unable to finish her 
work. Unhappily, this has been the case. When Miss 
Soames passed away on January 24th, 1895, her book 
was not ready for the printer.

The eight chapters forming the First Part, The 
Sounds o f English, having been written under groat 
difficulties, and partly consisting of mere indications 
and references, required much revision and occasionally 
re-writing. I have, however, been able to complete 
that part of the work without materially resorting to 
the author’s permission “ to-alter or abridge anything 
which in my judgment needed alteration.”

I have scrupulously avoided introducing my own 
views into the text of the book. Wherever it seemed 
worth while to record differences of opinion this lias 
been done in editorial notes marked as such.

The Second Part consists of The Teacher’s Method. 
According to Miss Soames’s instruction this was not to 
contain much more than the Notes on the Child’s Key 
already printed with the Child’s Key itself in smaller 
type. Miss Soames had asked Miss Annette Yerrall,1 one

* xxiii
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of hdh literary trustees (the others being the author’s 
brother, Mr. Arthur \V. Soames, and Dr. Walter Leaf), 
to re-arrange and supplement these Notes, but wished 
me to be finally responsible for the Second Part as well.

The Appendix to the Second Part contains copious 
word lists, including all those words which are under­
stood by children live years of ago, and a large number 
of words which are liable to be mispronounced. Miss 
Soames had collected sufficient words for these lists, but 
some of them needed re-arranging or had to bo omitted 
in a final revision. This has been undertaken by Mr, 
Arthur W. Soames.

The standard of pronunciation adopted throughout is 
that of the author. Important variations in some of the 
words have been noted by Dr. Leaf, who is a native of, 
and resident in, London, and are given in footnotes, with 
liis initials.

I much regret that the publication of this book has 
been so long delayed, principally owing to circumstances 
which have made it impossible for me to devote myself 
to the work during the greater part of the preceding 
year.

The Teacher's Manual may be regarded as an abridged 
and revised edition of the corresponding chapters of the 
author’s Introduction to Phonetics, published in 1891. I 
trust it will meet with the same favourable reception as . 
the older and larger work,

WILHELM VTETOE.
December, 1896.

(l (" |||vpi i Editor's' Preface yCT
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THE TEACHEB’S MANUAL.

PAST I.

THE SOUNDS OF ENGLISH.

CHAPTER I.

HOW TO STUDY PHONETICS.
A knowledge of phonetics, which is the science of speech 

sounds, is like that of other branches of science, in that it can­
not be acquired b j reading alone. The use of books on pho­
netics is to help the student to observe and classify facts. I t  
is, therefore, essential that he should learn ( j |  to listen, so as to 
distinguish the sounds by ear; (2) to isolate and prolong the 
sounds, so that he may the better hear the difference between 
them, and see or feel how they are formed ; (3) to see the move­
ments o f the vocal organs, as far as this is possible; and (4) 
when this cannot be done, to feel these mo vements. And the 
knowledge thus gained should be tested and made definite by 
written exercises.

D ifficu lty  o f  t ru s t in g  a u r  E a r s .  This hindrance must 
he realized before we can overcome it. I ' not only meets us in 
the study of every foreign language, where iL  new and un­
familiar sounds are almost always difficult to distinguish, but 
in that of English sounds also.

In English our chief difficulty is, that wo think we already 
know how we pronounce, being, in fact, misled by the ordinary 
spelling. We are like beginners in drawing, who find it hard 
to trust their eyes. They think, for instance, that because they 
know that the sides of a square are equal in length, they must 
represent them as equally long when two of them happen to be

Be



\*’^|pii^h6rtoned; and that because they know that a distant hill is 
'covered with green grass and trees, they must, paint it bright 
green, like the grass and trees in the foreground.

In the case of foreign, sounds, or sounds of standard English 
which the student may unfortunately not have acquired, owing 
to his not speaking standard English,hut Cockney, or some other 
English dialect, a knowledge of the manner in which the un­
known sounds are formed will be of great assistance; but it will 
still be necessary to repeat the sounds very frequently after a 
competent teacher until (1) the ear distinguishes them clear]}', 
and (2) the student can reproduce them just after the teacher, 
and (3), and lastly, the sounds can be pronounced at will, and 
in any combination.

S o u n d s m u st be d is tin g u ish e d  fro m  S ym bols. This 
is so important that full notes on sounds and their symbols are 
appended to the earlier chapters, to assist the learner in recog­
nising the sounds under their different disguises, and every 
chapter is followed by an exercise to give practice in represent­
ing each sound by the appropriate symbol. But before proceed­
ing to enumerate the sounds of English, i t  will be necessary to 
guard against som e co m m o n  m isco n cep tio n s  arising from ■ 
our mode of writing. The appearance of the written or printed 
page suggests (1) that there is a pause between each word, and 
(2). that each word has one form only, and should always he 
pronounced in the same way, except in one instance, namely a 
or an, which is not only pronounced but written differently be­
fore a consonant or before a vowel. .I t Cw Uunly makes the page 
clearer to leave spaces between our words, and it saves much 
trouble to write the St, .j word always in the same way ; but as 
a matter of :f„oc we make no pause between our words except at 
the end of sentences, or when, a sentence being long, it is con­
venient to stop before the close. There are also, as will be 
shown later on, several large classes of words which are pro­
nounced differently under different circumstances; but only one 
class need be mentioned here, namely, those ending with r or 
re.

I l lu s io n s  a s  to  tlie  sou  ml o f  r. I t  is a very common 
mistake to suppose that in careful speech we pronounce the-

(j f iHf )•!' The Sounds of English CGI\ /



P

' ' ' - • 'oi r whenever the letter r is w ritten; but in every case 
where a word ends with r  or re in our ordinary spelling, the r 
is like the n oi an, heard only when a vowel follows in the next 
word. So r is sounded in poor old man, dear Annie, never 
(■ruling, fa r  off, and centre o f gravity ; but silent in poor child, 
dear mo, never mind, fa r  distant and centrepiece.

Secondly, the sound heard at the end of such words as near 
and poor, when not followed by a vowel, is commonly mistaken 
for the sound of r, because it occurs in words spelt with r,.and 
is absent from similar words spelt without it. Cp. neat and 
near, boot and boor. But it is, in fact, a vowel sound just like 
the a iu idea, Dorothea, sofa, aroma.

And thirdly, most people fancy that they pronounce r when 
followed by a consonant in the same word. But it is always 
dropped in such cases. For instance, we pronounce father and 
farther, alms and arms, laud and lord, colonel and kernel, 
exactly alike, and what we hear in 'moored, steered, beard, to dis­
tinguish them from mood, steed, bead, is really the vowel a, as 
in sofa. In fact, r is never heard unless a vowel follows in tin 
same word, e.g., in  red, merry, sorry, or in the 'next one.

THE ALPHABET.
A. n ew  A lp h ab e t n ecessa ry . Before we can discuss and 

classify the sounds of English, it  is necessary that we should 
have a definite symbol for each one, as the Roman alphabet is 
inadequate for this purpose. Although we can afford to dis­
regard many shades of vowe,l sounds for which symbols are pro­
vided in I)r. Murray’s New English Dictionary, we want no 
less than forty-four symbols, so that the twenty-six letters of 
the Roman alphabet will not suffice. We must either devise an 
alphabet which is altogether new, or add in some way to the 
alphabet already in use. If we decide to utilize the symbols 
with which we are already familiar, which is found to be most 
convenient, there remain three ways of adding to the existing 
alphabet. We may (t) invent new symbols, or (2) use diacritic 
marks, over or under the letters, or (3) we may employ digraphs, 
that is, combinations of letters each of which represents a single 
sound, such as th, sh, ng, as used in thin, ship, sing.

[§ f 1 |F J lj J3w to Study Phonetics T
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A lp h a b e t u sed  h e re . In  this alphabet, which is 
placed for facility of reference on pp, ix., x., it  will be seen that 
no new letters are used, and very few diacritic marks, most of 
the additional symbols being digraphs. This makes it neces­
sary to observe and remember that wo do not, as some people 
fancy, pronounce two separate sounds in the ng of sing, for 
instance, but that we use two symbols for one sound merely as 
a matter of convenience. The use of new letters avoids this 
slight difficulty, and seems more logical; but the alphabet used 
here, as compared with new .letter alphabets, undoubtedly has 
the three advantages of being easy to read, easy to write, and, 
above all, easy to print.

W ameg o f  th e  Sound**. The student should read aloud 
the names of the sounds of English, as arranged in the phonetic 
alphabet, which are as follows :—

Consonants. Except ng, which is called mag, as in rung, 
they are called pa, ba, da, etc., as in parental, baboon, taboo, 
Darius, and so on. Tha, dha, aha., zha, ya, are pronounced as 
in Bertha, father, Elisha, glazier, India.

Long Vowels and Diphthongs. The names of these are iden­
tical with their sounds, except that e may for greater facility be 
called Sa, as in skeas {scarce), and the last six diphthongs may 
be named by naming their two component parts.

The Short Voivels are called a, cat, set, et, it, ot, short o’, lit, 
as in the key-words attend, putty, pat, pet, p it, pot, pillow, p u t ,

In naming a, as also in naming the consonants pa, ba, ta, etc., 
care must be taken to make a quite short, to distinguish it from 
the long vowel oe. Compare these vowels in athoest, Booth a 
{athirst, Bertha).

Foreign Sounds used in borrowed words:—
French. German. French. German,

aa s in pa ff e  ... M mn. fin as in pan. x as in ach.
o „ „ pou ... schun. sen |  „ pin. $ „ „ fob.
ti „ „ pu ... kuhn. bn „ „ pant.

am  „ „ un.

Final r in foreign words is printed as an italic, to show that 
it is*never silent, thus : fimfir propr (aniotir propre).
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The sounds of the vowels will serve as their names. The 
consonants x  and g are called after two short German words, 
the ach sound, and the ich sound.

It is important, when studying phonetics, to form  the habit 
o f calling the sounds by the names given above. To use the 
names generally given to the letters o f  the alphabet would 
cause great confusion.

THE VOCAL ORGANS.
It is impossible to explain and classify the sounds of any 

language without first describing the apparatus by which 
human speech is formed. The organs of speech are the lungs, 
with the bronchial tubes, the windpipe, the upper portion of 
which is called the larynx, the pharynx, or passage immediately 
above the windpipe and gullet, the mouth and the nose. A dia­
gram giving a general view of all the vocal organs, except the 
lungs and the bronchial tubes, will be found on page xi.

TJ*e liUiigs. The function of the lungs in speech is simply 
to. act as bellows, and to propel the air through the windpipe to 
tbp larynx, where the voice is formed. The notion that some 
voice sounds are formed in the chest, while others proceed from 
the head, and so on, is very widely prevalent, but it is a delu­
sion to suppose that the voice can be formed anywhere except in 
the larynx.

Tfe« I .a ry n x  or voice-box is the upper paid of the wind­
pipe. I t  may ba seen in men to form the projection in the 
throat familiarly called Adam’s apple. In the larynx are two 
horizontal membranes called the vocal chords. These are con­
nected by membranes called ventricular bands with the walls of 
the larynx, so that the air from the lungs ia obliged to pass be­
tween them.

Tfse ( i lo ttls .  This is the name given to the opening be­
tween the vocal chords. When we are silent, the chords are 
relaxed, leaving the glottis wide open, so as to give free passage 
to the breath, but it, can be completely closed. We close it and 
open it again with an explosion when we cough or clear our 
throats. But when wo produce voice sounds in speaking" or 
singing, the voice chords a o brought together, and so stretched
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that the air can pass between them, in a series of puffs, causing 
the chords to vibrate.

The Superglottal Passages, through which the breath 
passes when it has left the larynx, form a resonance chamber, 
modifying the quality of the voice. Sounds can be fanned by 
the breath in these passages, without any vibration of the vocal 
chords, as, for instance, s and sh, nsed in hissing and hushing, 
but not the sound we call voice.

The breath passes first into the pharynx, which is separated 
from the larynx by a movable lip called the epiglottis. This lid 
is closed in the act of swallowing, to prevent the food from pass­
ing into the windpipe and choking us. And from the pharynx 
it passes out through the mouth or the nose.

The passage through the nose can be opened or closed by the 
movements of the soft palate. For although the front half of 
the palate is hard, the back part, to which is attached the little 
tongue called the uvula, is soft and movable. By lowering the 
soft palate we allow the air to pass behind it and escape by the 
nose, as it commonly does when we are at re s t; but in speaking 
and singing the soft palate is raised, and the nose passage shut, 
so that the breath all passes through the mouth, except when 
wo pronounce those vowels and consonants which are called 
pasal.

- < . " It  is by the movements of the lips, tongue and soft palate, 
that the various vowels and consonants are formed, as we shall 
see when considering them in detail.

Mow to use the Vocal Organs. Two points have to bo 
considered here: (1) the production of the voice, and (2) arti­
culation, or a distinct utterance of the various speech sounds. 
Defects in the voice are seldom found to arise from any fault or 
weakness in the vocal chords. They are almost invariably due 
to a faulty method of breathing. The lungs ought not to be 
expanded by raising the collar bones and the chest, but by 
lowering the diaphragm and expanding the ribs, and the 
clothing should be loose enough to allow the ribs and abdomen

j: to expand freely.
tfwo other faults should also be avoided. In speaking ox- 

reading aloud the head should be lxe’ 1 erect, so as to give free

r s \ \
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the larynx. Stooping over a book interferes seriously 
with the production, of the voice. The other point to be con­
sidered in voice production is choosing a suitable pitch for the 
voice. The commonest mistake in this respect is pitching the 
voice too high. It is an advantage to be able to choose a higher 
or lower key at will, as by varying the key the speaker can 
sometimes avoid over-fatigue.

Articulation will he greatly improved by the study of . 
phonetics, as this will draw attention to the way in which 
each sound is produced and the necessary movements of the 
various organs of speech, and also train the ear to observe faults 
of pronunciation. Laziness in moving the lips is a defect cha­
racteristic of English people, and one which students must 
carefully avoid.

Useful exercises for breathing, and others for training the 
lips and tongue will be found in Brown and Behnke’s Voice, 
Song, and Speech. (Messrs. S. Low, Marston & Co.)

. NOTES ON SOUNDS AND THEIR SYMBOLS.
T h e  S h o rt S tressed  V o w els . The names of the eight 

short vowels should he learnt by heart, the easiest way being 
to learn, first, the key words, sofa, putty, etc., and then the 
names. Only six of these vowels occur in stressed syllables, 
namely, ce, as, e, i, o, n, as in jputty, pat, pet, p it, pot, put.

I t  is quite unnecessary to commit to memory the various 
symbols used in ordinary spelling for each of the sounds of 
English, but it will be useful to inspect the symbols enumerated 
below, so as to learn to recognise each sound in spite of its 
different disguises.

Amongst the symbols used for the short stressed vowels are 
the following

For ce;—u, o, ou, oo, o-e, oc — hud, mother, touch, blood, 
come, does.

For se :—a, a-e, at, e—man, have, bade, plait, thresh.
For e :—e, ea, ei, ic, co, e-e, a, ai, ay, a-e, u —bed, head, heifer, 

friend, leopard, diocese, any, many, said, says, ate, bury.
For i y, e, o, u, ie, ec, ui, oa—bid, hymn,pretty, England, 

women, busy, sieve, breaches,-biuld, groats.

1*'v )}j Row to Shwh/ Phonetics Vail
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T±-yfM0p4:~~o,.a, an, o-e, ow, ou—hot, watch, fault,1 shone, know­
ledge, hough,2

fo r  u :—u, oo, on, o, or—pull, wool, won Id, wolf, indebted. 
T h re e  S h o r t  'W eak  V ow els. There are among the 

short vowels only two weak, or unstressed, ones to which 
special symbols and names are allotted. These are a', as in 
sowia (sofa), and o’, as in piio’ (pilloiv), A third short weak 
vowel, namely i, as in pceti (putty), should also be noticed, as it 
is very common indeed. The weak vowels a and i occur much 
more frequently than any others.

The vowels a and o’ must be carefully distinguished from the 
stressed vowels, which they most closely resemble in sound ; that 
is, a must he distinguished from ce, and o’ from ow. In the 
prefix tin- the vowel is as, this prefix being always slightly 
stressed.3

a compared with ce, and o with ow

abcev kcelar cenjoast powlo’
ajeest ancedhar ©a dee a  pro’mowt
b 00 tar abcendans sowlo’ pro'vowk

In ordinary spelling

above colour unjust polo
adjust another undone promote
butter abundance solo provoke

Some of the Symbols for these three weak vowels are as 
follows
4 -®’or a :~~at e, o, u, ou, ar, er, re, or, ur, our, yr, oar —amid, 

litany, villa, mystery, 'waggon, cherub, pompous, mustard, 
entertain, centred, comfort, Saturday, honours, martyrs, cup­
board.

For o’ ;—o, ow—omit, hero, follow.

1 m t.—W.L. » href,—W.L.
In such words as teneyW’ (unable), reuSsi (uneasy), the stress is, indeed, 

so slight th a t the prefix might practically bo considered unstressed, 
re t  aneybl , fmizi, would rather aoggest an able (man), an easy (way). 
Compare : anenl, anoint, etc .—Ed.

, ; ' ' "
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unstressed i :~~f, y, e, ie, ey, ai, a, ict—plentiful, plenty, 
remain, acme, college, Bessie, money, captain, courage, carriage.

Many other symbols might be added for a and for unstressed
i.

Additional examples of the Short Vowels :—
livery property ransom enemy shadowy
history inward fulsome remedy molest
in jury myriad chariot pretended prohibited
literary hundred meadow Elizabeth industrial
impetus entered regret indigo temporarily
hazardous abandon begun heroine involuntarily

W ritten phonetically
livari propafi rsensam enirni sluedo’i
histari in wad fulsam remidi molest
injari miriad chacriat pritendid pro’hibitid
litarari htendrad medo’ Ilizabath industrial
impitas. entad rigret indigo’ tempararili
h®2adas ahandan bigeen heroin involantarili

Q uestions.

1. Describe briefly the vocal organs.
2. W rite clown the phonetic symbols for the short vowels

with key-words in ordinary spelling.
3. In what cases is r  heard in English, and what sound are we

liable to mistake for it ? Give illustrations.
4. Write the following words phonetically, marking the stress

when it does not fall upon the first syllable. The conso­
nants require no alteration, except that in some eases r 
must be omitted.

wood flourish unfit liberty ivomanhood
fun flooded breakfast vigorous egoist
plaid, abash sheltered onerous repented
London method wondering element testimony
salad elbow wandering melody adversary
lizard bereft riemento jeopardy profundity



§L
. A'AA.'A V;:" - :'A A:: ::V.. f vV:l- - A AV V “ ,c ;UAA; /■>

CHAPTER II.
C0W AW HW 1S HAY! V O W E LS D E F IN E D .

Sounds may be divided into two classes, which the ear is 
accustomed to distinguish, namely musical sounds, and non­
musical Sounds, or noises. Those speech sounds which are 
musical are called vowels, whilst non-musical speech sounds 
are. called consonants.

Consonants are formed by stopping or squeezing the breath 
after it has left the larynx, except in the case of the glottal 
stop, used in German, and the sound of ft. These are formed 
by stopping or squeezing the breath in the larynx itself.

In vowels, the superglottal passages are not so much con­
tracted, and the voice can be clearly heard. When we shout 
or sing, we are forced to dwell upon the vowels. They are voice 
sounds modified by giving some definite shape to the passages 
above the glottis, but without audible friction. There is, how­
ever, no sharp line of demarcation between consonants and 
vowels.

The names “ vowel” and “ consonant” are not inappropriate, 
as “ vowel ” means “ vocal,” or “ having voice,” whilst “ con­
sonant ” means “ sounding together.” We have seen that the 
voice is clearly heard in vowels, and as regards consonants 
the general rule is that they cannot stand alone to form a 
syllable, but must accompany some vowel which is the nucleus 
of the syllable.

CONSONANTS. THE STOPS.
The consonants are easier to distinguish and to classify than 

the vowels, so it is convenient to begin with them..
flie  student should pronounce the names of the six stops, 

p, b, t, d, k, g, and learn them by heart, and then pronounce
10 '



xlresouiuls alone without the vowel a, and this should be done 
with each set of consonants as they are studied in succession.

a n d  O pen C o n sonan ts. Proceeding then to com­
pare the stops with the open consonants, we may observe that 
whereas? some, consonants—e.g. the open consonants a and sh— 
used in hissing and hushing, can easily be prolonged, the 
attempt to prolong any of these stops—e.g. in the words taper, 
labour, heating, heeding, see/cer, eaper—results only in an inter­
val of absolute silence. The fact is that in forming all these 
sounds, the breath is not merely squeezed, but completely 
stopped, aud then the passage is opened so - as to make an ex­
plosion. For some exceptional cases, where only the act of 
closing the breath passage is heard, see pp. 67, 68.

The distinction between the stops and the open consonants, in 
which a small central passage through the mouth is left for the 
breath, is said to be a distinction as to form .

Wl») I 'o ln t  a n d  B a c h  C o n so n an ts . The next distinc­
tion to be observed relates to the place where the breath is 
stopped or squeezed, as the case may be. As regards the six 
stops, it is not difficult to observe that p and b are formed by 
closing the lips, and t  and d by placing the point of the tongue 
against the upper gums, whilst for k and g the stoppage is 
further back. In k and g the closure is formed by the back of 
tlio tongue touching the soft pajate. We may, therefore, clas­
sify these six sounds as lip stops, point stops, and back stops. 
These three classes of consonants are sometimes called labial, 
dental, and gvMurol.

W reath  a n d  V oiced C o n so n an ts . The nature of the 
distinction between p and b, t  and A, k and g respectively is 
loss obvious. In p, t  and k we expel the breath more forcibly 
than in b, d and g ; so p, t, k are sometimes called hard, and b, 
d, g soft consonants. But the essential distinction is of a 
different kind, and is more easily appreciated if we compare a 
pair of open consonants, such as s and x, or f  and v.

Take, for instance, s, and prolong it. The hissing sound of s 
is evidently formed by the passage of the breath through the 
mouth; whilst in a prolonged z, although there is no alteration 
in the position of the lips or tongue, there is a buzzing sound

( f r W '% (c t\-\ W Consonants and Vowels Defined pyif j



■ ■ ^  
counted lor. The origin of this sound can be ascer­

tained by gently tapping the larynx whilst we pronounce a 
prolonged s and a prolonged z, or by making the same experi­
ment with any such pair of open consonants, e.g. f and v. Wo 
then find that the s sound is uninterrupted, whilst the z sound is 
suddenly stopped each time the larynx is tapped, just as any 
vowel sound would be stopped under the same circumstances.

The essential difference between these two classes of conso­
nants is, then, that one class is simply formed by the breath in 
the superglottal passages, whilst in the other the vocal chords 
vibrato so as to produce a faint sound of voice. They are 
accordingly called breath and voiced consonants, and the voiced 
consonants may be regarded as midway between the breath con­
sonants and the vowels.

This distinction is very important, giving us a key to several 
foreign sounds, e.g. French voiceless 1 and r, German ch in ich, 
and the Welsh ll, which is only a voiceless 1, and the student 
should not fail to master it. I t will be useful, for instance, to 
try to pronounce the sound of p alone and very forcibly, and then 
b in the same way. Then in p we hear only the explosion of the 
breath, but in b there is a slight murmur, whilst the lips are 
still closed, and a faint vowel sound—a—when they open, like 
the a in balloon. Again, if f he suddenly stopped, there is 
silence, but on stopping v we clearly hear a vowel sound like the 
a in variety. Bat the most striking experiment of all is to pro­
long z or v, or any one of the voiced open consonants, whilst the 
ears are stopped. The buzzing sound formed in the larynx will 
then be heard very clearly indeed, as a loud noise, whilst it 
is altogether absent in the corresponding breath consonants 3 
and f.

The classification of the stops is shown in the table of sounds 
on p. vii, Their full description is as follows:—

p, the breath lip stop. d, the voiced point stop,
b, „ voiced ,, „ k, „ breath back „
t, „ breath point stop. g, „ voiced „ „

The Sounds of English VV|
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'NOTES ON SOUNDS AND THEIR SYMBOLS.
When the student lias learnt to recognise the sounds illus­

trated below, in addition to the short vowels, he will be able to 
write many short sentences phonetically.

T h e  F iv e  P r in c ip a l  V ow els. These are &, ey, 5, ow, 
ft, as in father, fate, feet, pole, pool. Amongst the symbols used 
for them are the following :—

ForS,:—a, cm, ah, aa, ar,, ear, uar, er—father, past, aitnt, 
ah, saltx&m, farther, hard| heart, guard, clerk.

For ey :~a-c, a, at, ay, ei, eg—fate, lady, pain, pay, vein, 
obey.

For £:—ee, ea, e-e, e, ei, ie, i , i-e—feel, heat, scene, cedar, 
ceiling, niece, invalid, machine.

For ow :—o-e, a, oa, ou, ow, owe, oe, oh, eiv—bone, most, road, 
mould, mow, owe, woe, oh, sew.

For f t :—oo, «, u-e, ou, ui, ue, eve, o, o-e, oe—cool, truth, rude, 
group, fru it, blue, brew, do, move, shoe.

T h e  S tops. The names of the stops should be learnt by 
lieart.

Note that in ordinary spelling pp, bb, tt, dd, gg are common 
symbol t for the single sounds p, b, t, d, g. Doubled consonants 
are rarely heard. They occur, however, in tewp-post, cab- 
builder, coat-tail, mid-day, book-keeping, home-made, unneces­
sary, coolly, misstatement, and some other words. Most people 
think they hear them in such words as stepping, rahhit, bud­
ding, etc., but in reality the double symbol written in such 
oases only suggests that the preceding vowel is short and 
stressed, and the rule of using a double symbol in such cases 
is not invariable. Cp. tepid, rabid, study, with stepping, 
rabbit,, muddy.

The following symbols are amongst those used for the 
stops:—

For p :—p, pp—rapid, happy.
For b :—b, bb—robin, robbing.
For t : —t, tt, ed,th, tw—matins, matting, stopped, thyme, 

two.
For d :—d, dd, ed—booV, nodding, robbed.



:-—k, c, q, ck, eh, qu, que—king, cal, queen, back, ache, 
liquor, grotesque.

For k s :—x , xh—box, exhibition.
For k sh :—x i—noxious, complexion.
Fox- g i—g, gg, gh, gue—flagon, flagging, glxosf, feague.
For gz :~~x, xh—example, exist, exhaust, exhibit. *
F o u r  O pen C on son an ts—th, dh, a, z. The difficulty 

some persons have in distinguishing the breath consonants tlx 
and s from the corresponding voiced consonants dh and z arises 
simply from the fact that we are not in the habit of using 
symbols appropriate to each. They are really as distinct from 
each other as /  and v. When English people are speaking, 
they xxever make the mistake of interchanging th  and dh. For 
instance, no one would fail to distinguish the sounds in such 
words as thai and dhai, ithar and idhar, shith and sludh {thigh, 
thy, ether, either, sheath, sheathe). In like maimer we so often, 
use the symbol s for the sound z that the eye does not help us to 
recognise that his rhymes with fizz, and does with buzz (hiz, 
fiz, doez, bcez), or that in cats and dogs, cocks and hens, the end­
ing is not x-eally the same (ksets, dogz, koks, henz). If the 
student hesitates about either of these four sounds, he should 
prolong the doubtful consonant, when he will easily hear 
whether it is voiced or not.

Among the symbols used for th, dh, s, z ax-e the following :—
For th :—*th, t, h, tth—thin, Southampton, eighth, Matthew.
For dh :—th, the—this, soothe.
For s : s, ss, se, c, ce, sc, see, e—seal, hiss, pulse, cell, dance, 

scene, coalesce, chintz.
For z \—z, zz, se, s, ss, se, sc, x —zeal, buzz, bronze, his. 

possess, cleanse, discern, Xerxes.
T h r e e  W e a k  W o rd s  — A or an, tlxe, to. These words 

are so rarely stressed and px-onounced ey, sen, dhi, th, that they 
should be written in their weak forms a, an, dhx, or dlia, tu (dhi, 
like an, to he used only before a vowel), t h u s a hen, an eg, 
dha hen, dhi eg, txx ask. But, when to happens to be stressed, it 
should be written txx, as in th send frow {to and fro).

F in a l  r . Wo have seen (p. 3) that in words commonly 
spelt with final r or re, the r is not hea d unless a vowel follows

I I  )(' The Sounds of English \QI
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word. .But it is convenient to have a fixed form for 
such words, so for jar, star, baker, tailor, collar, colour, centre,

■e always write jar, star, beykar, teylar, kolar, koelar, sentar, 
and so on. But when a consonant is added as an inflection, as 
hi stars, baker's bread, coloured, wo write staz, beykaz bred, 
kcelad, and so on, omitting the r.

Q uestions.

1. Distinguish between consonants and vowels.
-• How can you distinguish experimentally (a) between a stop 

and an open consonant, and (b) between a breath and a 
voiced consonant ?

3, Enumerate the six stops, and state where each is formed,
4. W m e phonetically, marking the stress when not on the first.

syllable
111 weeds grow apace. Extremes meet. Great is the 

truth, and it shall, prevail. None of theso things moved 
him. Alms are the salt of riches. A prophet has no 
honour in his own country. A rolling stone gathers no 
moss. Men should be what they seem. Every one can 
master a grief but he that has it. The better part of 
valour is discretion. Let the shoemaker stick to his last. 
Slothfulness easteth into a deep sleep.

%
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CONSONANTS CONTINUED-TEE LIQUIDS.

T h e  M asai C onsonan ts. These are in, n, and ng (ng as 
in sing, sink, singer). Note that ng is a single sound, quite 
different from n and g, heard in en-greyv, cen-g&did (engrave, 
unguarded), and learn to pronounce it  as an initial sound, saying 
first singa (singer) and then nga. I t  is never heard in English 
as an initial sound, but in some languages it occurs in this posi­
tion, e.g., at the beginning of names of places in New Zealand 
and Central Africa.

I t  is obvious that for m we close the lips, as we do for p and 
b, and that for n the point of closure is the same as for t  and
d, the point of the tongue touching the upper gums. For ng the 
closure is at the same place as for k and g, being formed by the , 
back of the tongue touching the soft palate. But whereas it is 
impossible to prolong any of the stops, and if we try  to do so,
e. g. p and b in tepid, robin, a silence ensues, we find it easy to 
prolong m, n, and ng In promis, liceni, singar (promise, honey, 
singer), for this reason, that the breath finds a passage through 
the nose. This is effected by lowering the soft palate and 
allowing the breath to pass behind it. When a cold in the 
head stops up the nose, it is difficult to pronounce m, n, and ng, 
and impossible to prolong them. No other English sound ought 
to be pronounced through the nose, but in American and Cock­
ney English the vowels are nasal, the passage behind the soft 
palate not being completely closed.

The nasal consonants are always voiced in English. When 
we bum a tune, we sing it on the sound m, which would be 
impossible if m were voiceless.

T iie  (Side C o n so n an t I is generally formed by closing 
the breath passage in the centre wit! the point, of the tongue

is
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ag»iust the upper gums, and letting the breath escape at the 
two sides, so that the stream of breath is divided, and it is often 
called a divided consonant. But some persons, myself among 
the number, let the breath escape on one side only, so it seems 
better to call it a lateral or side consonant.

The English 1 is voiced, but voiceless 1 occurs in French and 
in Welsh, and the student who has mastered the distinction 
between voiced and voiceless consonants will have the satis­
faction of being able to pronounce the terrible Welsh ll without 
any difficulty, since it is only a voiceless 1.

T h e  T r i l le d  C o n so n an t r. I t  may be well to repeat 
here that (1) the sound of r is never heard in standard English 
except before a vowel, following either in the same word or in 
the next one. There is, indeed, an old traditional rule, accord­
ing to which such rhymes as -morn and dawn, harm, and calm, 
are condemned as Cockney rhymes, but in standard English 
these rhymes are really perfect, the r of morn and harm being 
quite silent. And (2) there is a sound often heard where r is 
written, 'namely the sound which distinguishes beard, peers, 
steered,. moored, irom bead, peas, steed, mood, which is not the 
sound of r, nor indeed a consonant sound, at all, but the vowel 
a of sowfa (sofa). See above, p. 3.

The r  of southern English is, it must be allowed, only the 
remnant of a trill, and it will be seen in my scheme of English 
sounds on p. vii. that 1 have placed an r  in square brackets among 
the open consonants, to show that it is not always pronounced 
as a trill.

Prolonged trills are' produced by the elastic parts of the 
mouth, which, .by vibrating, alternately close and open the 
breath, passage. They may be made by the point of the tongue 
or by the uvula, or by blowing upon the lips, as babies some­
times do. But they are often reduced to a single flapping move­
ment of the tongue or of the uvula, which may conveniently be 
called a trill. In French and German some speakers use the 
point r, and others uvular r, but in England uvular r is quite 
exceptional. I t may be heard in the north o! England, and it 
is called the Northumberland burr.

In standard English ll is rare to hear r as a prolonged trill.
c



The prolonged trill is, however, used sometimes to express 
strong emphasis. I  have heard it very well marked in skrimd 
(screamed) spoken in conversation by my youngest sister. I t  is 
also usual for teachers, when trying to correct a defective r, to 
make their pupils attempt a long t r i l l ; and no doubt if young 
children are once taught to make a long trill, they will pro­
nounce r  all the better in consequence, both in English, and also 
when they come to learn French or German or Italian. When 
childhood is past, it is difficult, if not impossible, to learn to 
make a trill.

In  English, then, r is generally made by a single flapping 
movement with the point of the tongue, either closing the 
breath passage, completely, as in skrim, meri, sori (scream, 
merry, sorry), or very nearly, as in red, Meri (Mary), I t  
seems that the complete closure seldom, :if ever, takes place 
except after a consonant or a short stressed vowel.

English r is voiced, but voiceless r occurs in French and in 
Welsh.

F ren ch  and Kerm an r, As observed above, some French, 
and German speakers use point r, and others uvular r. Uvular 
r  is used by Parisians, and it is spreading in Germany. But 
this uvular r is so difficult to English people that they will do 
best to aim at point r, which is admissible in both languages. 
They should, if possible, learn to make a long trill with the 
point of the tongue, as the best preparation for sounding r  with 
a, complete closure, and in any position, and then they shoitld 
proceed to practise r  final, and r  before a consonant, both of 
which are difficult to the English.

In  such words as French pirn and pour (pir, pftr), they must 
be especially careful not to pronounce a cither as a substitute 
for r or before it, as we do in English peer, poor (pia, pda,, or 
before a vowel, plar, puar). Compare also with English mere, 
dear, tour, Germ, mir, dir, nur, and Fr. tour (mir, dir, nnr, 
tftr).1

1 As a matter of fact, such words as mir, dir, nur, arc very commonly 
pronounced mia, dla, nfta, by the Germain themselves, the a, as in 
English, also appearing before r, in the puddle of a word, e.g, faliara
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!T S . 'S w  l i q u id s .  The nasals in, n, and ng, with 1 and r, are 
•commonly called liquids, and it is convenient to retain this name 
and to regard them as one group, intermediate between the stops 
on the one hand, and the open consonants on tho other, for they 
have two characteristics in common. (1) They partially ob­
struct the breath passage, not closing it entirely, Idee the stops, 
nor leaving a free channel for it through the centre of the 
month, like the open consonants. And (2) they combine very 
readily with other consonants.

S y lla b ic  C on so n an ts. The liquids m, n, and 1 are often 
so prolonged as to form a distinct syllable, as in sizm’, owpn’, 
botl’ (schism, open, bottle), and they may then be called vocal 
or syllabic. M, n, and 1 are always syllabic when they occur at 
the end of a word, preceded by a consonant, as in the examples 
given above, or between two consonants, as in owpn’d, botPd. 
They are seldom syllabic in any other case, but in a few in­
stances syllabic n is followed by a vowel, as in strengtlin'ing, 
prizn’ar {strengthening, prisoner).

These are the only syllabic consonants heard in careful speech, 
but careless speakers sometimes make s serve for a syllable, as 
itrs’lisitar, s’powss {solicitor, suppose), where the first syllable 
ought to be pronounced sa.

NOTES ON SOUNDS AND TIIEIR SYMBOLS.

T lire e  l o n g  V ow els~oe, S, 6. Besides the five principal 
vowels, there remain the three long vowels, oe, e, 6, to be illus­
trated. The long vowels oe, as in eurue, burn, and 6, as in 
fairy, Mary, are heard only in words spelt with r, except in the 
word colonel, pronounced koenl’, just like kernel, where the olo 
stands for oe. For 6, the most frequent symbol is or, as in 
lord, fort. Lord and land sound exactly the same. Some of the 
symbols for these vowels are as follows :—

Symbols for oe:—u r ,e r ,ir , or, our, car, yr, urr, crr,.urrc, 
erre, irre, cur, olo—turn, herd, firm , work, journey, earth, 
myrtle, purrs, errs, purred, erred, stirred, amateurs, Colonel,

(verliare). In careful spoofing, however, final r is still lightly trilled, 
and medial—ir—etc., kept i are, as indicated in the toxt.—Erf,

¥ (  ( n y
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Symbols for fi:—a, ai, ea, e-e — Mary, fairy, wearing, 
wherein.

Symbols for 6 :—a, o, cm, cm, on, oa, oo, awe, or, ore, oar, 
our, ar, arre, oor, aor, eor—f&ll, broth,1 hawk, pause, trough, 
broad, flooring, awe, port, stored,3 boardf court, -warm, warred, 
floors,6 extraordinary, George.

’i 'l ie  S o u n d  a fo llo w in g  th e  V ow els fi, i, 6, ft.—This 
sound cannot be said to have any symbol appropriated to it in 
ordinary spelling, but it occurs either between these vowels and 
the consonant r, or remains where the r  is no longer sounded, 
as in the following examples :—

r sounded. r dropped. r sounded.
stare staves staring
steer steers steering
store stores storing
moor moors mooring

Written phonetically:—
stfiar stfiaz stfiring
stSar stlaz stiaring
stoar stoz6 storing7
rnflar mftaz mftaring

The following words are very rarely stressed, and in conse­
quence the sound a is hardly ever heard in them:— 

or nor fo r  your
To he written phonetically

fir nor f6r yor
In contradistinction to :—

oar Non fo u r  yore
Which should be written

fiar Hoar foar yfiar
S ym bols fo r th e  l i p i d s .  I t  may suffice to mention 

that for each of the liquids, except ng, doubled symbols are very 
common, as in hammer, dinner, well, merry, whilst before the 
sounds k and g, the symbol for ng is n.

1 Broth; s trof; 3 stdad; ‘ b6acl; * fldaz ; » stfiaz; ? stfiaring.- W.L.



finger hungry donkey ankle anchor
anger think monkey conquer anxious
angry thank uncle banquet lynx

Phonetically
finggar hfflnggri dongki asngkl’ amgkar
tenggar thingk moengki kongkar sengksha3
aenggri thamgk cengkl’ bamgkwet lingks

S ym bols fo r  th e  S y llab ic  C on so n an ts. For m' :—m
—baptism, criticism, rhythm, chasm.

.For n’ :—en, on, in, a in, enn—seven, open, lengthening, 
button, person, reasoning, cousin, Britain, halfpenny. '

For 1’ le, el, al, id, ad, ual—apjAe, vessel, musical, diffi, 
calt, Michael, victuals.

Q uestions.

!.. Enumerate the liquids, and explain how they are formed. 
Which way do you form 1 ?

Under what circumstances is the n of ordinary spelling often 
pronounced as ng ? Give examples.

3. W rite phonetically, marking the stress, when not on the first 
syllable

Look before you leap. Thorny paths lead to glory, 
Though the day be ever so 'long, at length it ringeth to 
evensong. The smallest worm will turn being trodden 
on. Knowledge comes, but wisdom lingers. Nought shall 
make us rue, If England to itself do rest but true. More 
haste, worse speed. The pot calls the kettle black. Chil­
dren, 'obey your parents. The fear of man bringeth a 
snare. Ill-doers are ill-deemers. Many a little makes 
a mickle. Monkeys copy their masters. A scalded dog 
fears cold water. A poor man is better than a fool.

\°A M s *! Consonants continued— The Liquids . v v l
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CHAPTER IV.

C O N SO N A N TS CONCLUDED— T H E  O P E N  A N D  
COM POSITE CONSONANTS.

We have observed that, j.n the English stops and liquids, the 
place, of closure in the mouth is either the lips, the point of the 
tongue against the upper gums, or the back of the tongue 
against the soft palate. But the English open consonants are 
found in six different places. Beginning, as before, with those 
which are formed by the lips, and arranging them in order 
according to the place of formation, we have six classes of open 
consonants, namely, lip, lip-teeth, point-teeth, point, fron t or 
palatal, and glottal consonants.

The U p  Open Consonants wh anil w. These sounds 
differ from one another simply in that wh is a breath consonant, 
whilst w is voiced. Except in compounds, c.g., bcwhislcered, uii- 
^hipped, overwhelmed, the sound wh occurs only at the begin­
ning of words, and many persons—most southerners, indeed— 
never use this sound, but substitute for it the voiced consonant w. 
They pronounce when like wen, whale like wail, and so on. But 
those who generally avoid this sound may sometimes be heard 
to utter it in an emphatic interrogation, such as “ where? ” and 
it seems not improbable that the attempt to revive the regu lar 
use of wh in southern English will be successful.

Wh and w are not simple lip open consonants. Wo meet with 
these in German Quelle, and south German Wesen. In the 
English wh and w the lips and tongue take the same position as 
in the back-round vowel ft (po in pool); that is to say, the lips 
are rounded, not opened as a slit, but with the corners drawn 
together, and the back of the tongue is raised towards the soft 
palate. So they may be called back-round open consonants.

T h e U p .te e th  Open Corns®**? *»t« f  a n il v. These 
form a pair of breath and voiced consonants. Both are pro-

22
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'Ihe Open and Composite Consonants

Jaeed by pressing the lower' lip against the upper teeth, so that 
the stream of breath passes between the teeth.

T h e  P o in t  - te e th  O pen C o n so n an ts  th  .anil dll. 
These also are a pair of breath and voiced consonants. They are 
formed by placing the point of the tongue against the edges of 
the upper teeth, so that the breath passes between the teeth; as 
it does in f  and v. The difficulty which foreigners mkI young 
children often find in producing these sounds may be overcome, 
by observing their mechanism, which is really very simple.

The Poin t Open Consonants! s a art z. These are 
formed by placing the point of the tongue close to the upper 
gums; but they differ from t and d, in that the tongue does not 
quite touch the gums. A little channel is left for the breath. 
S is the most clearly audible of all the consonants, and can be 
distinctly heard without any vowel, as in hissing, or in the 
French and German pst.

The only difference between s and z is that z is voiced and s 
is not.

The P oin t Open Consonants sh anil zh. The breath 
consonant sh and the corresponding voiced zh are formed in a 
manner very similar to s and z, but, the tongue is slightly re­
tracted, and not only the point but the blade, i.e. the part just 
behind the point, is raised, whilst the channel left for the breath 
is widened. The four consonants, s, z, sh, zh, are commonly 
called sibilants, from their hissing sound, and they may be dis­
tinguished by calling s and z harrow, and sh and zh broad 
sibilants.

Observe that zh is the same as French j  in je. In English it 
never occurs at the beginning of words.

The Front Open Consonant y. Wo form y by raising 
the middle, technically called the front, of the tongue, and 
bringing it, near the hard palate. The tongue is, in fact, for a 
moment in the same position as for the vowel !. Y is voiced. 
Compare below (p. 24) the German ?, formed in the same place. 
These consonants are often called palatals.

T h e  CHottal O pen C o n so n an t h. Some persons do not 
reckon h as a cons,man . because it is not formed in the super- 
glottal passages, but in the glottis itself; that is, in the opening

:'v- ; ' ■ ■ .. . ' ^
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V\f;.'::̂ >voen  the vocal chords.. But it does not seem to differ essen-
rally from the other consonants, being formed by squeezing the 

breath in the glottis, just as other consonants are formed by 
squeezing it after it has left the larynx.

TWO GERMAN OPEN CONSONANTS,

The Front, or P a la ta l Open Consonant c, com­
monly called the if (ich) sound, is a breath consonant corre­
sponding with English y, and it may easily be learnt by 
dwelling on the sound i, as in i t  (eat), and then breathing 
forcibly through the mouth, whilst keeping the tongue in the 
position for i.

T h e H ark Open Consonant x. This consonant, the so- 
called ax (ach) sound, may be heard in the Scotch loch. I t  is 
formed in the same place as k, g, and ng, by the back of the 
tongue approaching the soft palate, but there is not a complete 
closure. I t  is a breath consonant.

For examples of 9 and x, see page 72. Note that ? occurs 
after a front vowel or a consonant, whilst x always comes after 
a back vowel.

The Composite Consonants ch ami j. I t is not diffi­
cult to hear that each of these is composed of two sounds—that 
ch = t, sh, and j--=d, zh. Dr. Murray calls them consonantal 
diphthongs. In the phonograph the succession, of sounds can 
be reversed, so that ch is heard as sh, t.

I11 ordinary spelling we sometimes symbolise the first part of 
these composite consonants correctly, using tch for ch, and dg 
or dge for j, as in. fetch, judgment, edge, and we never use j  at 
the end of a word, either ge or dge being put for it, as in change, 
hinge, ridge, lodge.

It sometimes happens that t  and sh come together in places 
where each sound belongs to a separate syllable, as in nutshell. 
In such cases we write tsh—not ncechel, but ncetshel.

It is interesting to observe that the period when words spelt 
with ch were derived from the French: may be determined by 
their pronunciation. In those borrowed at an early period, eh is



' ; Ch» aa chine, rich, but the later ones retain the
French pronunciation sh, like machine.1

NOTES ON SOUNDS AND THEIR SYMBOLS.

T h e Open Consonants. Four of these, namely, th, dh, s, 
z, have already been fully illustrated on page 14. The chief 
symbols for the remainder are as follows:—

For wh :—%ch—when.
For w w, u, o, nothing a t all—trill, quill, languid, per­

suade, choir, reservoir, one.
For ph , gh—fll], stiff] physic, hmgh.
For v v, ve, / ,  ph—vest, twelve, of  nephew.
For s h : sh, eh, s, ss, c, t, ski, si, ssi, ci, ti, sci, ce—she, 

machine, fetch, sugar, assure, officiate, vitiate, fashion, pension, 
mission, social, motion, conscious, ocean.

h or zh : z, s, si, si, ti, ssi, g , ge, j —seizure, treasure, glasier, 
division, transition, abscission, menagerie, badger, rouge, hedge, 
adjourn.

For y :—y, i, e—yes, onion, hideous.
Note that the sound y  occurs very frequently in the endings 

-yan, yant, -yans, yas, yal, yar, yariyas in million, guardian, 
chameleon, obedient, convenience, dubious, piteous, filial, 
familiar, pecuniary.

After r, however, the sound i may be clearly heard in such 
endings, as in criterion, librarian, glorious, vitreous, material, 
of whioh the endiugs are pronounced ian, ias, ial.

For h -h, wh—he, who.
T h e Composite Consonants. For ch ch, tch, ehe, t, 

ti, te, c—chest, rich, ditch, niche, luncheon, nature, manufactory, 
question, violoncello.

For j : —j, g, ge, gi, dj, dg, dye, di, ch—Jest, gentle, hinge, 
dungeon, colleyian, adjourn, bade/er, herfye, soldier, spinach.

T h e  IMphthongs ai, au, oi, yft, yu. The name diphthong 
is generally given to the double symbols ss and ce, but it is used 
here to denote a double sound.

1 In both cases the 1’r. nch sound is retained, ch heing»ch (tsJi) in 
Anglo-French and Old French generally, and shin Modern French.--Fd.

: p
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' Among the symbols used for these diphthongs are

For a i :—i, i-e, y, y-e, ie, ye, uy, eye, ai—kiad, dine, try, 
type, tie, dye, buy, eye, aisle.

For a n :—ou, ow—round, now.
For oi :—oi, oy—boil, boy.
For y u u-e, ue, ui, eu, cw, yu, you, yew,ieu, lew, ewe, 

eau—unit, duke, due, suit, feud, iew, yule, you, yew, lieu, view, 
ewe, beauty.

For yu, which is always u n s tr e s s e d u , u-e, ue, ew—unite, 
regular, resolute, statue, mildeic.

T h e  S o u n d  a fo llow ing; th e  D ip h th o n g s  ai, au, yu.
The following examples show how a occurs between the diph­
thongs ai, au, yu and the sound r, or remaining in eases where 
the r is silen t:—

R  sometimes sounded. 11 dropped. R  sounded.
hire hired hiring
sour soured sourest
cure cures curing

Phonetically—
haiar iiaiad haiaring
sauar sauad sauarest
kyftar kyuaz kytaring

At this stage the student should begin to write phonetically 
connected passages of English, since all the sounds have been 
illustrated by examples, showing some of the various ways in 
which each sound is represented in ordinary spelling.

Q uestions.

1. Enumerate the English open consonants, classifying them as
to place.

2. Explain fully how w is formed.
3. Give examples of th and dh, also of s and z used for the

plural inflection—six examples of each.
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4. What sounds are heard in ch and j ?  Write phonetically
three words to illustrate each, first with the abbreviated 
symbols ch and j, and then so as to show the component 
sounds of each.

5. How are the German etch and ich sounds formed ?
fJ. Transcribe phonetically, marking the stress when it is not 

(1) on the first syllable, or (2) the vowel of the first 
syllable being a, o’, or yu, it is not on the second syllable.

Memory.
Oh that our lives, which flee so fast,

In purity were such,
That not an image of the past 

Should fear that pencil’s touch !
Retirement then might hourly look 

Upon a soothing scene,
Age steal to his allotted nook,

Contented and serene;
W ith heart as calm as lakes that sleep,

In frosty moonlight glistening ;
Or mountain rivers, where they creep
Along a channel smooth and deep,

To their own far-off murmurs listening.
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CHAPTER Y.

THE LONG VOWELS.
The student who has read the preceding Notes on Sounds and 

their Symbols and written out answers to the questions, may bo 
supposed to have already learnt to recognise the various vowel 
sounds of English and to nse for each its appropriate symbol, 
but the formation and classification of the vowels remains to be 
studied. The difference between vowels and consonants has 
been stated above (p. 10).

If the whole alphabet has not yet boen committed to memory, 
the student should lose no time in doing this. In the case of 
the vowels and diphthongs it is easiest to learn by heart first, 
the key-words, and then the names of the vowels themselves.

The vowels present some special difficulties, for although these, 
used in stressed syllables can ba easily distinguished and 
enumerated, there are really an infinite number of positions of 
the jaw, tongue and lips possible for the formation of vowel 
sounds, so that we may have a number of vowels shading imper­
ceptibly into one another, and consequently difficult to distin­
guish. This makes the acquisition of foreign vowel sounds very 
difficult, and also affects us practically in English in two ways :
(1) We may often be in doubt in weak syllables what the vowel 
really is. The obscure vowel sound in the second syllable of 
basket, for instance, is intermediate between the e and i  of pet 
and p it, and would consequently be written as e by some phone­
ticians, whilst others would write it as i. And (2)- when we 
wish to correct a dialectal pronunciation of the vowels, such as 
we hear in Cockney or in some of our provincial dialects, we 
shall find it a matter requiring considerable time and patience.

The F ive  P rin cipal Vowels The best key to the 
classification of the vowels is the mastery of the five principal
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onesjTnamely, ey, i, ow, ft, as in father, fate, feet, pole, pool 
/  (fftdhar, feyf, fit, powl, pftl). These are •approximately the 

sounds given to a, e, i, o, u  in German, Italian, and most con­
tinental languages, and we may observe that these five sounds 
are represented in the continental fashion in some English 
words, c.g., in father, obey, machine, pole, rule, and that two of 
the symbols adopted here, namely, ey and ow, are already 
familiar, as we meet with ey in they, grey, prey, obey ; and ow 
in a great many words, such as hotel, flow, grow.

This diagram shows the position of the tongue in forming the 
five principal vowels and two other foreign vowels. Round 
brackets signify lip rounding.

0 — - s S .r f t (4 /

i$ )

\y(o) (o'*)
\  /N « /a

Tongue
' A ■
A in father. When we sound a in father the tongue is 

lowered, and the mouth passage is wide open, so it is called an 
open vowel) and it is reckoned one of the hack vowels because 
it is at the back that the tongue is nearest to the palate, so that 
this is the place of greatest friction, and the vowel is named 
accordingly.

By In fa te  and i in feet. I t  is very obvious that when we 
pass from ft to i we rail o the lower jaw considerably. But the 
sound can be produced without thus closing the jaws ; and if by 
an effort we keep down the lower jaw, we can see that the 
tongue rises and approaches very near to the hard palate. . I t  is 
the centre or so-called front of the tongue which rises most, so i 
is called a fron t vowel. And in forming ey the jaw and the
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■ LSiifiie'part of the tongue are raised, bat not quite to the same 
extent |  so ey likewise is called a fron t vowel, and distinguished 
from l as being half-dose, whilst i is said to be close.

The vowels ey and i, like the consonants y  and c (p. 24) and 
all other sounds formed by raising the front of the tongue 
towards the hard palate, are sometimes called palatals.

In  order to feel more distinctly the movements of the front of 
the tongue, practise saying : (1) a  i ft £ a, and (2) a, ey i ey a ey 
i ey a, prolonging these vowels and making no pauses between 
them.

Ow in pole and ft in pool. The most obvious fact when we 
pass from a to ft is that the lips are contracted and the corners 
of the mouth drawn towards one another, so that it approaches 
the form of a circle, and that a t the same time the lower jaw is 
raised. This movement of the lips is called rounding, and ft is 
said to be a round vowel. Ow is formed in the same way, but 
the lips are not so much contracted, and the jaw not so much 
raised. I t  is intermediate between a and ft, and is called half- 
close, whilst ft is said to be close.

But another movement takes place in forming ow and ft, 
which is not so obvious as the process of rounding. Ventrilo­
quists can produce ow and u tolerably well without moving their 
lips at all, and there are some few lazy people who always pro­
nounce them in this fashion ; but whether the lips are rounded 
or not, the back part of the tongue is always raised in forming 
these vowels and brought near the soft palate for ft, and not 
quite so near for ow, as shown in the diagram. They are there­
fore called back-round voivels,

The consonants wh and w are related to ft, as 9 and y are to i, 
being formed by placing the lips and tongue in the same posi­
tion as for ft and i respectively, and this is shown in the scheme 
on p. vii.

How ft and i differ from  w and y. When a pair of these 
sounds come together, as in tft wftnJz (two umcrufo), or wi 
yildid (we yielded), the open consonants w and y are found to be 
somewhat closer than the close vowels ft and i, and the lips are 
visibly more contracted for w than fo . ft; but before an open 
vowel, as in wftft, yftA (waft, yard), this is not the case. The
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'x%^gsfktl difference seems to be that whereas in ft and i the 
organs remain long enough in. one position lor the voice to be 
clearly heard, in w and y it is only the process of opening that 
we hear, as tbe mouth gradually assumes the position for the 
following vowel—in other words, we hear only the glide on to 
the vowel.

By and ow are not pure vowels, Ey and ow are so far from 
being pure vowels that they may be called half diphthongs.
But they are the best representatives we have of the close e and 
0 of French, German, and Italian, and it is convenient to find a 
place for them amongst the vowels.

The best way to convince oneself that ey in fa te  becomes 
gradually closer, and ends in a sound approaching to i, whilst 
ow closes up and ends in a sound which is almost ft, is to observe 
how they are pronounced in singing by untrained singers. 
Such persons will be heard to pass rapidly to the close i or ft 
sound, and to prolong it, producing a very disagreeable effect.
But a well-taught singer will hold the first and more open sound 
as long as possible, changing it just at the end of the note, and 
will be careful, in singing French, German, or Italian, to keep 
the vowel quite pure and unaltered throughout.

Observe how the five principal vowels, a, ey, i, ow, ft, are 
placed in the diagram (p. 29), which may serve as a key to the 
grouping of the vowels in the scheme on p. vii.

rffhe lio n g  V ow els ft, ft, ce. E in  fa iry  and o in Paul.
The sound ft occurs only in words 'spelt with r, and is a vowel 
modified by r. Compare meykar and MSri, seylar and Sftra 
{maker, Mary, sailor, Sarah), and then substitute ey for ft in 
Men and Sftra, noticing what an effort this involves, and how 
strange it sounds.

When studying ft, practise prolonging it without making it a 
diphthong by the sound of a following, as every one is accus­
tomed to do when it is.final, or followed by a consonant, e.g. in 
fta, skftas (air, scarce), a id  as some do even when r  is heard after 
it, saying MSari, feari, instead of Mftri, feri (Mary, fa iry). 
When naming the sound, it may, however, for greater facility, 
be called fta. I.

The two sounds ft and 6 belong to classes of vowels already
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describe'.!, ft being, like ey and i, a fron t voted, and 6, like ow 
and ft, a back-round vowel, but they are both open vowels, de­
cidedly more open than ey and ow. In both of them the jaw 
and tongue are decidedly lower, and in 6 the lips are less con­
tracted than in ow.

I t  will be observed that for 6 the tongue is lower than for ft, 
and even lower than for ft. But it is not possible to place the 
tongue so low for an open front vowel as for an open back one, 
and if jye take this into account, it will not be misleading to put 
ft and 6 on the same line in the scheme of vowels. Each of them 
is almost as open as it is possible for a vowel of its own class to 
be.

Oe in curve. This sound, like ft, occurs only in words spelt 
with r, with one exception, colonel, pronounced koenl’, exactly 
like kernel.

The vowel oe is formed by letting the voice escape whilst the 
mouth is in the easiest and most natural position. I t  may be 
called a murmur voted, having a murmuring sound, and occur­
ring in moemar (murmur).

Oe is not so open as a. I t  is a half-open voted, and being 
neither a front nor a back vowel, it is said to bo mixed.

The following diagram shows roughly the position of the 
tongue for each of the English long vowels, together with o and 
ft which occur in French and German, and which are explained 
below. Round brackets signify lip rounding.

FRONT. MIXED, BACK.

Close i(ii) (u)
Half-close ey (o) (ow)
Half-open oe
Open e a

(6)
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F o re ig n  V ow els o a n d  ii, as in French peu, pit, or 
German GlSthe, FVdgel, pronounced p6, pfl, Gota, Fliigl’. Of 
these ii is the easiest to learn, and the most important, being 
often used in loan words. The tongue should be placed in the 
position for i and the lips contracted as for u, or even more 
closely brought together. The student should practise saying 
repeatedly ft I ii, dwelling upon each vowel, and not stopping 
between them, having some competent person to give a good 
pattern it, In o the tongue takes the position for ey,. whilst the 
lips are rounded as for ow. Practise, after a teacher, saying & 
ey o, avoiding the faint sound o f! with which we usually finish 
ey, o is called a half-close, round vowel, and ii a close, round, 
vowel.

The French Afasitl Vowels, ftn, an , on, oen, as in pan, 
pin, pont, un. Of these the most important for English people 
is 6b, which is used in many loan words. These words are often 
supposed by French people as well as by the English to be a 
vowel sound plus the consonant n, but this is a mistake, though 
in liaison, that is when a vowel follows in the next word and 
the preceding word is altered in consequence, we do hear n after 
the word un. The italic n  written at the end of each must 
therefore be . regarded simply as an indication that they are 
nasalised. If it were desirable to write words containing nasal 
vowels in italics, the n  might be printed in ordinary Roman 
type, thus:—dn, am, 6n, oen.

We have observed that the consonants m, n and ng are nasal, 
the breath passing through the nose whilst the mouth passage 
is completely stopped. But when vowels are nasalised—and any 
vowel may be nasalised—the passage through the mouth is left 
open, and at the same time the soft palate is lowered, leaving 
some of the breath to escape through the nose. It is unfortu­
nately the practice in Cockney and in American English to 
nasalise all the vowels more or less, and this is a habit to be 
avoided, but iu French there are four vowels which must be 
strongly nasalised. The student must of course try to imitate 
these sounds as pronounced by a teacher, but it will be a great 
help to notice which English vowels most closely resemble them,
1 hese are ft, a , 6, oe, as in father, fa n , fawn, fern . The student

D
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should try  to say after a competent teacher, ft, &n, se, sen, d, on, 
oe, oe«, pronouncing, before each French nasal vowel, the English 
oral vowel which most closely resembles it. I t  will also be 
useful to practise the examples of the nasal vowels on pp. 71,72.

NOTES ON INFLECTIONS.
The real character of English inflections is often disguised by 

our spelling. For instance, the termination t  in looked is written 
sd, though it ia really the same as the t  in slept. And there 
are also vowel changes which do not appear in written English.
We find, for example, that the present, and past tenses of the 
verb to read are written alike, although pronounced respectively 
rid and red. I t  may therefore be convenient, without giving 
a complete view of the inflections of English, to show those 
which are not clear in our ordinary spelling.

Words ending in r. The facts respecting these words 
have already been noted above (pp, 2, 17, etc.), but we may repeat 
here (1) that r  disappears before a consonant ending, so that in 
all words ending with r  we drop it before tbe z or d added to 
verbs, or the z added to substantives, either for the plural or 
the possessive. Examples, plcenda(r) (plunder), plcendaz, pkeh- 
dad; beykar (baker), beykaz (bakers, baker’s).

And (2) words in -da(r) and -6a(r) drop not only the r, blit in 
certain cases the a also, th u s :—

b6a(r) (bare) bear bead be ring
b6a(r) (bore) bor1 bod8 boring

the a of -ea(r) disappearing when the r  is sounded owing to a 
vowel following, and the a of -oa(r) being retained only when 
-oa(r) is final.

T h e  T e rm in a tio n s  t, d, id; s, z, iz. These endings to 
verbs and nouns are written in our ordinary spelling as t, d, eel; 
s, ce, es, as in the following examples :— ,

fe lt t — t  h  pcs 8 — S
hoped d --- t pence ce = s
moved d =-d pens s~ z
added ed-=id diesses es = iz

‘ boar, 2 load.— W.L.



The rules governing the nse of these terminations are that—
(1) After a breath consonant we use a breath consonant, either 

t or b, as the case may be.
(2) After a voiced consonant or a vowel we use a voiced con­

sonant, either d or %,
And the exceptions are these; —
(1) After a liquid we sometimes use t, and in the word pence 

we use s after the liquid n, although all the liquids are voiced.1
(2) After consonants which cannot conveniently be combined 

with d or z because of their similarity to them, we retain the 
vowel i, making the terminations id and iz.

The consonants which cannot be combined with d are 
the point stops t  and d, and those which cannot be combined 
with z are the sibilants s, z, sh, zh, and the composite conso­
nants, ending in sibilants, ch = t, sh, andj = d, zh.

Examples of endings t, d, id ; s, z, iz •

After breath After voiced After A.fter After t, a, and
consonants, consonants. vowels. liquids. sibilants.
/dropt jTobd fpleyd f aind jApotid
jaokt begd frid longd tdredid
j P®ft livd flowd isweld fdresiz

<goetht • beydhd vyftd rdrernt myftziz 
drest iny&zd fsensid | loent pashiz
pusht rfizhd [folo’d jboent jrftzhia
feeht (ejd /pleyz (dwelt feehiz
drops robz friz /drimz cjiz
spots dredz flowz I pen?,
noks begz j vyuz J singz
pcefs livz foensiz '-telz
goetha Ibeydhs |folo’z pens1

The word bans maker’ the plural hauziz, changing s into z 
before the termination iz, but the possessive is hausiz.

Note particularly that after the liquids m, n, 1 in the follow-
%

1 Pence, pronounced pens, ia a petrified form, the inflection a being in 
Middle English—* also after voiced consonants or vowels.--■JEW.
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we should pronounce t, though they are often written 
with eel:—

boent, ioent, dremt, dwelt, spilt, spelt, spoilt.

But in the Biblical phrase “ they spoiled the Egyptians,” whore 
the meaning is “ they took spoils from,” we pronounce spoild.1

Adjectives distinguished from  Verbs. Note that 
there is a distinction in sound, though not in spelling, between 
the following verbs and the corresponding adjectives

Past tense and part of vert. Adjective. 
aged eyjd eyjid
learned loont loenid
unlearned cenloent cenloenid
cursed koest koesid
blessed blest blessid
beloved hilcevd hilcevid

And used, past tense and part, of to use, is pronounced yftzd, 
whilst used = accustomed is pronounced yust.

V erbs en d in g  in  mp a n d  ngk. In  these verbs the p 
and k are necessarily silent before the ending t. Thus we pro­
nounce joemt, thasngt (jumped, thanked), being unable to make 
the p and k heard in the combinations mpt and ngkt. The move­
ment which usually produces the sound p or k is indeed made by 
opening the lips or the back of the mouth after the m or the 
ng, but not before the opening for t  has been effected, so that 
only the t  is heard. Before the ending s, however, the p or k is 
quite audible, as in jeemps, thaangks.

C h an g e  o f  th to  dh. The plural of substantives and the 
third person of verbs ending in th are frequently formed by 
changing th  to dh and adding i, just s , f is often changed to 
v in similar cases, e.g. in lowf, lowvz ; thif, thivz {loaf, loaves; 
th ief thieves). After a short vowel or a consonant the th  is

i Dr. Leaf remarks:--■“ I believe that in-'nine out of ten cases you 
weald hear in church, Jowzef drimd a drim, and I  cannot agree that 
this is wrong.” “ So dispoild {despoiled) always,” Kd,

(̂( )fy The Sounds of English <SL
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retained, as in breaths, deaths, months, tenths, healths, but after 
a long vowel the change generally takes place, as in these 
examples

bath bMhz owth owdhz mauth maudhz
slvith shidhz path pMhz yuth yudliz
rith ridhz klotli klddhz tru th  trftdhz

Substantives with, plural ending iz (cs). The sub­
stantives in is which have the plural spelt cs, such aa crisis, 
thesis, pi. crises, theses, change the consonant as well as the 
vowel in the plural ending, which is pronounced iz—kraisiz, 
thisiz, and so on.

Adjfsetlv.es end ing In ug. The only adjectives ending 
with ng which take comparative and superlative inflections are 
ling, strong, yceag (young), and they are inflected by adding 
-gar, -gest, thus : long-gar, longgest, and so on.

Changes o f tow els. The following changes of vowels 
are not apparent in ordinary spelling:—

child ■ children chaild childran
woman women wuman wimin
hero heroine hiaro’ hero’in
pence sixpence pens sixpaus
say says, said sey sez, sed

*«> - ( S ? j  ,
cat cat, ate i t  et
dream dreamed drim dremt
lean leaned, leant lin lent
leap leaped, lept lip lept
mean meant min ment
dean cleanly klin klenli
hear heard hiar hoed
can can't ksen Mint
shall shan’t sh®l shant
do don’t du downt

There is no change of vowel in the plural gentlemen, except, 
sometimes in the vocative, nor in the plm-als formed from names
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of nations ending in a sibilant, such as Englishmen, French­
men, Welshmen, which are pronounced just like the singular, 
with the ending -man.

Q uestions.

1. Explain the production of ft, ej, i, ow, ft, and make a dia­
gram to illustrate this.

2. Explain (a) a mixed vowel, (6) formation of o and ii, (c) how 
vowels are nasalised.

8. State rules for the pronunciation of the inflections -cd, -es, 
-’s, and mention some other case or cases where inflections 
are disguised by spelling.

4 Transcribe phonetically, marking the stress as before (p. 27):— 
The yellow room v?as a large airy one, with white- 

painted -wainscoting, a huge four-post bed with yellow 
curtains, and a pretty view from the windows. In the 
middle of the floor we saw our box standing in all its dig­
nity, uncorded, and ready. Then it was that the terrible 
fact broke upon our minds that the key was left behind, 
My sufferings during the few seconds before I  found cour­
age to confide this misfortune to our new friend wore con­
siderable. When I  did tell her, the calmness and good 
nature with which she received the confession were both 
surprising and delightful.
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CHAPTER VI.

T H E  S H O R T  VO W ELS.

■ I t  will be convenient to begin with the consideration of the 
short vowels in accented syllables, because there is a great' un­
certainty about unaccented vowels, whilst the accented ones are 
clear and well defined.

W e meet with six short vowels in unaccented syllables, 
namely re, as, e, i, o, u, as in putty , pat, pet, p it, pot, put. 
These six accented vowels are always stopped, i.e. followed by a 
consonant in the same syllable; and as it is not easy to pro­
nounce them alone, it is convenient to give them the names ret, 
ret, et, it, ot, Tit.

„ T h e y  d iffe r  f ro m  th e  h o n g  Vowels. I t  is instructive 
to compare each of these short vowels with the long vowel 
most nearly corresponding to it, as in the following example :—

oe and ce in. hoen and hcen (burn, bun).
6 re „ MGri „ mreri {Mary, marry).
ey V> e „ geyt „ get {gate, get).
1 „ i „ fit „ fit {feet, fit).
6 o „ Pol „ Poli {Paul, Polly).
1i ,, u „ pfil „ pul {pool, pull).

Note that in the alphabet on p. x., these pairs of long and 
short vowels stand opposite to one another.

If  each of thes^six  short vowels is prolonged, care being 
taken not to alter ifja character in any way, it will, bo found 
that every one of thep  differs more or less in formation and 
sound from the corresponding long vowel.

The nature of tlu§ difference between the long and short 
vowels can be more conveniently discussed after we have 
examined each short vowel separately.

39



Short Front V ow els—»  in pat. Note tha t the 
symbol for tins vowel can easily be written without lifting the 
pen, and made quite distinct from 00, if the first part is made 
like a reversed e (see p. x.).

I t  is a common mistake to supposg that a? is the short vowel 
corresponding to a in father. In point of fact it is a front 
vo wel, like 6 in fa iry, but more open. I t  is indeed as open as 
it is possible for a front vowel to be. The short vowel which 
corresponds with a in father is German a in Mann.

■® is sometimes pronounced quite long, e.g. in man, but this 
drawling pronunciation is not a good one.

E in pet may be called a half-open vowel, being decidedly 
more open than ey. I t is intermediate between ey in fa te  and 
ft in fa iry .

I  in p it  is the short vowel corresponding to i, but it is by 
no means identical with it, as may easily be perceived if we 
prolong it, taking care not to alter the sound at all. Fill and 
feel, fit, and feet, differ in the quality of the vowel, as well as in 
its length ; and it is sufficiently obvious that in the short vowel 
i the tongue Is lowered, making it more open than i.

T h e  S h o r t  Itack>ronii«l Vowel*—0 in pot. The vowel 
0 in pot is the short vowel corresponding with the long d in 
Paid, and is pronounced with the tongue in the lowest position 
possible. I t  is not difficult to prolong this vowel, and one often 
hears it made long, e.g. in dog, but this is a vulgarism to be 
avoided.

U in put is not a very common sound in English. I t  bears 
the same relation to ft as i does to i, being decidedly more open 
than its corresponding long vowel ft. The u. of pull or fu ll, 
when prolonged, is quite distinct from the long ft in pool, fool.

T h e  S h o r t  Vowel <b in bun. This may be regarded as 
an abnormal vowel. Though a back vowe’y it is not rounded. 
Like oe and e, it is a half-open vowel. I t  is very difficult to 
prolong os without altering the sound so is  to make it, identical 
with oe, or to shorten oe and stress it without pronouncing 00, 
so these vowels may he regarded as a -air of long and short 
vowels, although os is a back vowel, whilst oe is mixed, that is 
neither back nor front.

' '' " ' 1 n
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M elailons o f Loiij; aud Short Towels. Refer to the 
scheme of. vowels on p. vii., where it will be seen that each, short 
stressed vowel, except ffi, is placed: immediately below its cor­
responding long vowel, to indicate that it is somewhat more open.

M arro w  a n d  W id e  T ow el*. I t  would appear however 
that there is some other distinction between the longs and 
shorts besides the fact that the short vowels are more open, for 
the short ones are all alike in being difficult to pronounce, 
except in stopped syllables. And the long vowels are also alike 
in being difficult, for English people at least, to shorten without 
altering their quality. The tongue seems to bo bunched up for 
the long vowels, whilst it is relaxed and widened for the short 
ones. To express this difference, the long ones have been called 
narrow, and the short ones wide. There is however some 
disagreement among phoneticians as to the so-called narrow and 
wide vowels.

Short a o f Trench and Kerman. I t  is very conve­
nient, especially in French loan words, to be able to pronounce a 
vowel resembling a of fa ther , but shorter. The German short 
a gf Mann may be regarded as simply a shortened a, but the 
French short k  of patt.e is intermediate between English & and 
*  of father  and fa t. In the case of loan words, it. will be quite 
sufficient to use the easier German a, whether the borrowed 
word be French or German.

SHORT UNSTRESSED VOWELS.
In tro d u c to ry . The unstressed vowels must be discussed 

separately. They constitute a great difficulty in our language, 
for they are not easy to distinguish from one another, and per­
sons whose ear is not trained by the study of phonetics imagine 
that in most cases they pronounce, or ought to pronounce, un­
stressed vowels according to the spelling, when in reality, 
whatever the spelling may be, mos.t vowels in unstressed 
syllables are reduced ted one of these tw o :-—(!) a as heard in 
attend, portable, villa, or (2) i as in immense, plentiful, horrid.

In this matter no th in ,can  be learnt from the generality of 
pronouncing dictionaries, which are all quite misleading, except 
the large unfinished New English Dictionary, where they are
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’■' carefully distinguished, and in this wo have sucli a large num­
ber of different symbols used to represent the weak vowels that 
some of the distinctions seem impossible to understand.

The only unstressed vowels which need be discussed here are 
a and o’ of sowfa and pilo’, for which special symbols are pro­
vided, and which have been fully illustrated above, and the 
e, i, u of trom pet, pit*, into, vselyte (trumpet, p ity , into, value).

Examples of other unstressed vowels are :—
& dtilari artillery ce hcebceb hubbub
oe sdvocs adverse te mmbae'sadar ambassador
d dhm n therein e insekt insect
ey reylw ey railway i radwt rabbit
i ikwoliti equality o hostiliti hostility
6 othoriti authority u fulfil fu lfil
ow inmoM-st inmost ai m’rdyt irate
u prMenshal prudential an swonzdattn swansdoicn

oi taiftud typhoid

T h e  S ym bols e’, i’, a ’. W hilst discussing the unstressed 
vowels, it will be convenient to use these symbols to distinguish 
the sounds in troempe’t, piti’, intn’, vselyu’, from the unstressed 
e, i, n of insekt, rasbft, frelfil, as the sounds are not quite the 
same, but in ordinary phonetic spelling it will suffice to use 
e, i, u for both purposes.

The five unstressed vowels to be discussed may he shown, with 
the stressed vowels most resembling them., thus

Stressed. Stressed.
Long. Short. Unstressed. Long. Short' Unstressed,
foen foen sowfa fern  f u n  sofa

pet treempe’t pet trumpet
pit p iti’ pit pity

low pilo’ low pillow
pill put into,’, vselytt’ pool p u t into, value

T h e  S h o rt H n r m a r  f o w d  a. The vowel a so closely 
resembles the long vowel oe, as in bu ll, fe rn , that it may be 
regarded as practically the same vowel, only short, and without 
stress. The name murmur vowel suits them both, and they
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both occur in the word moemar (murmur). I t is sometimes 
called a natural vowel, being formed by sounding the voice 
whilst the vocal organs are in the position most natural to 
English people, and without any effort being made to pronounce 
any vowel in particular. Speakers often use it to fill up a gap 
when they are hesitating. I t  is illustrated on p. 8.

As a and ce sound much alike, although one is a mixed and 
the other a back vowel, it  should be observed that there are 
very few cases indeed in which ce is unstressed. I t  almost 
always has, if not the chief stress, a secondary one, as in 
cenjcest, tikoep {unjust, teacup). Hubbub, punctuality, pug­
nacious, ductility, ulterior, may be regarded as exceptions, in 
having an unstressed ce.1

S h o rt o’. This vowel resembles the long ow of pole, low, 
etc., but it is short and unstressed and slightly mixed, whilst 
the final sound of the half-diphthong ow is heard less distinctly 
or not at all. If however a vowel follows, as in hero’in (hero­
ine), the w is clearly pronounced, to avoid a hiatus. Short o’ 
occurs only in open syllables, that is in syllables not ending 
with a consonant, as in proceed, elocution, hew, follow, or in 
the last syllable followed by a consonant used as an inflection, 
as in heroes, follows, followed. I t  is illustrated on p. 8.

U n s tre sse d  i a n d  i ’. There are two varieties of unstressed 
i. The i of rabbit., frolic, is practically the same sound as the 
stressed i of pit, bit, lick, but at the end of words, and wher­
ever a consonant does not follow in the same syllable, and in 
the endings -i’z, -i’d—corresponding, we may observe, with the 
endings -o’z, -o’d of heroes, followed—we hear the more open 
and mixed sound represented by i \  Examples di’sir, r i’zist, 
aMli’ti’, meri’ar, fishi’z, fiti’d, piti’d (deceive, resist, ability, 
merrier, fishes, fitted, pitied).

U n stre sse d  e ai. 4 e*. The unstressed e of insect, stipend, 
mendacity is the same as the stressed e of pet, but this clear 
unstressed e is very rftre. There is however a considerable 
number of words in which <?, a-e, ai, or ay  is written in un­
stressed syllables, and Where the sound is not a clear e, nor a

1 Perhaps it would bo more correct to say that these words have a 
still more slightly stressed as,—Ed.
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decided i or i ’, but a sound between e and i, which we here 
symbolise by e’.

The usage of different speakers varies a good deal with re­
gard to e \ Some slow speakers make it quite distinct in every­
day conversation, e.g. in trumpet, basket, towel, but others 
pronounce treempit, b&skit, and pronounce such words as tore el, 
vowel, cruel, gruel with endings -i’l, -il, 1* or even 1, so reduc­
ing them to one syllable—taul, van], krul, grid.-a  pronuncia­
tion which is best avoided by aiming at the ending -e’l.

There are other words, e.g. many words written with -ness 
or -less, where the usage of the same speaker varies according 
to circumstances. The speaker who in every-day speech says 
-nis, and -lis, will often in public reading or speaking say -no’s 
and do's.

Examples of words where we may hear e’

enjoy happiness poetry purchase
exist tempest majesty fountain
exceed forest private mountain
market nearest delicate mountainous
carpet greatest candidate Sunday
blanket prospect associate, sb. Monday
darkness subject heritage yesterday
restless poet patronage always

In  some words, similarly spelt, we never hear e’, e.g. fittest, 
prettiest, village, courage, are pronounced with the endings 
-tot, -ij. Id. this phonetic method, words where e’ is sometimes 
heard are written with e.

U n s tre sse d  u a n d  n ’. The unstressed u of fu lfil, man­
hood, is practically the same as the stressed n of put, but as 
in into, February, instrument, influential, rather resembles the 
ft of pool, shortened, and slightly mixed. I t  most frequently 
occurs as part of the diphthong yu, as in vffilyu, regyular, 
popynlar {value, regular, popular), and, like i ! and o’, it is found 
only in open syllables, or in final syllables—usually where the 
inflections z or d are added, e.g. in v elyii’z, vselyu’d (values, 
valued), but also in a few other cases, as in volyu’m, tr i’oyu’t  
(volume, tribute).
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 ̂ • '  NOTES ON FAULTS OF PRONUNCIATION.

There are in English many words, and even many classes of 
words, which it is allowable to pronounce in more than one way, 
besides weak words, which will be discussed in the next chap­
ter, and the student who practises phonetic transcription will 
not, fail to notice some of these. But although it is impossible 
to make every one pronounce exactly alike, it may be useful to 
point out some mistakes and defects which must be avoided by 
those who wish to speak standard English and to articulate 
clearly and well.

C o ck n ey  l l ia le e t .  I t  would be useless to attempt to 
enumerate the mistakes of uneducated speakers, but the fright­
ful Cockney dialect is spreading so much, both at home and. in 
the colonies, that all who are in danger of learning to speak 
Cockney should take great pains in trying to acquire the vowels 
of standard English. W hat they should particularly seek to 
avoid is (1) nasalising all the vowels, and (2) mispronouncing 
ey, ow and an.

I n d is t in c t  C on son an ts. The importance of a distinct 
pronunciation of the consonants is well known, hut it is probable 
that few people know exactly where they fail in this respect. 
Several cases in which consonants Eire mispronounced are enu­
merated below. Indistinctness in pronouncing consonants is 
generally due, not only to laziness in the use of the tongue, and 
lips, but sometimes to an inattentive ear, as when in and it are 
confused, and very frequently to laziness in the use of the vocal 
chords, I t  is often difficult to hear clearly whether consonants 
Eire voiced or not, especially in the case of s and z occurring 
between two vowels, e.g. in greasy, dishonest and Jerusalem, 
which should be pronounced grizi, dizonest,1 Jirusalam, Prac­
tice in prolonging the Voiced and voiceless open consonants will 
help to overcome this defect.

C om m on M istakes Mistakes in pronunciation may be 
classed as follows: (1.) mistakes in consonants, (2) mistakes in 
vowels, (3) mistakes in joinings, (4) pedantic mistakes, i.e.

1 dlsouest. — W.L,



mistake.', made in attempting to pronounce as we spell; and (5) 
miscellaneous mistakes.

1. M is ta k es  In  C on so n an ts. 1. Defective r. This is 
best cured, by learning to make a long trilled r.

2. Omission o f  r. This is especially liable to occur where 
there is more than one r  in the same word. Examples of such 
words, often mispronounced, a re ;—

laibrari Februari
kontrari iemparari
sekritari Icebaratari
litarari tempararili

B. Insertion o f  a between r  and a preceding consonant. This 
is most, liable to occur when the r is somewhat defective. Ex ­
amples Henari, oembarela, Jibaroltar,

4. Confusion o f m and n. I t  is common to hear this, c.g. in, 
pamtamaim, mastoesham, enkdwmyam, krisamthimeem, anemani, 
Bambari, mispronounced pmatamain, nastmshan, enkownyam, 
krisaenthlncem, anenami, Bauabari {Banbury).

After a lip consonant soma careless, though by no means 
vulgar, speakers pronounce m instead of n, and say ilevm’ a 
klok, givm’ cep, a kcep-m’ s6sar, and so on.

5. Failure to pronounce syllabic m’. I t  is wrong to substi­
tute -im or -am for syllabic m \  as in sizin’, baptizin’, truizm’, 
riimatizm’, mispronounced sizim, basptizaui, trftizam, rtana- 
tizam.

6. Confusion o f  n and ng. The ending -ing must not be 
pronounced -in, as in telin, givin, seyin. And after a back con­
sonant n’ must not be changed to syllabic ng as in beykn’, 
teykn’, sometimes mispronounced beykng, teykng.

7. ty reduced to ch, = tsh, in  stressed syllables, e.g, opatyuniti 
mispronounced opaehtaiti. In uustressed*% i tables we commonly 
make this change, pronouncing ch in fortune, nature, lecture, 
etc, In other eases it is optional whether we use ch or ty, e.g. 
in picturesque, where ty  is preferable, *!ut not obligatory.

8. dy reduced to j, = dzh, in  stressed syllables, e.g. in dyftar 
ing, mispronounced j daring. Generally speaking this change 
should be avoided iu unstressed syllables also, except in soldier,

( jlfi ) : The Sounds of English VfiT
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; - would be affected to pronounce otherwise than sowijar,
and in immediate, immediately, which, in colloquial English 
at any rate, are almost always pronounced with j. Many well- 
educated people pronounce j in educated, individual, guardian, 
and similar words, but dy is preferable, and in hideous, Indian , 
etc,, j is reckoned very careless. It is still worse to introduce j 
into trimendas, where there is not even the excuse of dy but 
only d in the correct pronunciation,

9. Omission o f Consonants. Examples of this are dktik, 
lenta’ktik, rekagnaiz, £83tarisk, neybahud, mispronounced &tik, 
sant&'tik, rekanaiz, sestarik, neybarud.

If. M is tak es  in  Vowels, 1, Mispronunciation o f  ua or 
yfia, by substitution for da of 6 or oe, as jn  shuar, shuali, tuana- 
mant, kyuariositi, mispronounced shdar, sholi, tonamant, kydr- 
iositi; and tdarist, pluarisi, mispronounced toerist, ploerisi. 
You are is also frequently contracted to yo(r) instead of yd a(r), 
and this should be avoided.

2. Changing final 6 to oa, as in “ Dlia pleys iz ro,” “ Ai 
thingk it  wil tlio,” mispronounced raa, tlvoa, in accordance with 
the English tendency to convert long vowels into diphthongs.

S. Changing as to e, as in kaech, thoengk yu, mispronounced 
kech, thengk yd.

4. Changing o’ to a, as in windo’, felo’, mispronounced winda, 
fela, and sometimes, before a vowel, windar, felar, e.g. in Dha 
windar iz owpn’.

5. Changing i to a, or the reverse, in unstressed syllables. 
The change of i to a is very common in the ending -iti, mispro­
nounced -ati, e.g. in yuniti, abiliti. Other examples are Eypril, 
vizibl’, heriai, ftemili, mispronounced Eypral, vizabl’, herasi, 
fsemali.

Examples of a changed to i m i r a k l ’, ob3takl’, klorafom, 
filosafar, pslas, teras, mispronounced mirikl’, obstikl’, klorifom, 
filosifar, pnelis, teris.

' Q uestions.

1. Enumerate the short e Pressed vowels, and show which of the
long vowels they correspond with.

2, How are the vow«l» in finite and Mann formed ?

'
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P-. Give examples, three of each, of the. unstressed vowels, e’, i’, 
u \

4. Arrange the English vowels in tabular form as on p. vii.
5. W rite phonetically Macaulay’s History, chap. iii. p. 348.
6 . Transcribe phonetically, marking the stress as before (p.

27) :—
1 had never seen any country like th is; and if I  had been 

horrified by the black town, my delight with the noble 
scenery beyond it was in proportion. I  stood at the open 
window, with the moor breeze blowing my hair into the 
wildest elf-locks, rapturously excited as the great hills 
unfolded themselves and the shifting clouds sent shifting 
purple shadows over them. Very dark and stern they 
looked in shade, and then, in a moment more, the cloud was 
past, and a broad smile of sunshine ran over their face, and 
showed where cultivation was creeping up the hillside and 
turning the heather into fields.
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CHAPTER VII.

DIPHTHONGS AND TRIPHTHONGS.

Diphthongs are not formed by simply pronouncing two vowels 
m succession, They begin with one vowel and end with another, 
but the change from one to the other is gradual. The vocal 
organs pass through all the intermediate positions, so that the 
sound is changing all the time, and it is therefore difficult, in 
some eases, to analyse them accurately.

The half diphthongs ey and ow have already been discussed 
(p. 31), and we now proceed to consider
> T h e  FnM  »*pfc*fcongs ai, au, oi, yft, as in isle, oid, oil, 
y idc. There is some diversity of opinion as to the elements of 
which these diphthongs are composed. The fact is that it is 
difficult-to dwell upon the separate elements without altering 
theii character. The result of a rough analysis, the only 
analysis of which children would be capable, is as follows

ai in ail a, i. of ffi oil = 6, i.
m  „ aul =  ft, ft. yft „ yul =  y, ft.

Bu.t on analysing ai more carefully, we find that it lies be­
tween a  and i, without quite reaching either extremity. The 
firs t sound in ai is the French a  in petite, midway between ft and 
a , for which we may use the symbol a, and the last is i ’, as in 
pit*

There are however tk-ee English words containing a diphthong 
which resembles ai, and yet.is not quite identical with it. having 
tlio full sound of A for its,first element. I t  may be represented 
by fti, and is heard in Isaiah, aye, and ayah (Aiaaia, ai,

An  is composed of k  and the mixed vowel u’, as in prejudice 
influence, and oi of 6 and i\ *

il) K
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' ":Z“:L'§n and yu, t%  which occurs only in accented syllables, is 
composed of y and u, and we have seen (p. 44) that in unstressed 
syllables, e.g. in regular (regyular), there is a corresponding 
weak diphthong which consists of y and u’, and which we write 
as yu.

So this is the more accurate analysis of these four diph­
thongs :—

ai i’. yft=y, u.
art = a, u’. yu = y, u’.
oi == 6, i ’.

In words where yu is followed by a, as in annual, conspicu­
ous (anyual, kansipkyuas), yu is often so weakened that it 
ceases to form a separate syllable. When such words have 
another syllable added to them, as in annually, conspicuously 
(icnyuali, kanspikyuasli), yu is regularly weakened in this 
manner.

T h e  l u r m a r  D ip h th o n g s  a n d  T rip h th o n g s . The
murmur diphthongs, ea, xa, da, its, and the murmur triph­
thongs, aia, aua, yua. are so called because they are formed by 
the addition of the murmur vowel a to some preceding vowel or 
diphthong. This additional a is due to r  following, as we have 
already had occasion to notice (pp 20, 26).

We must also repeat here that
r  is never heard unless a vowel follows in the same word or 

in the next. Consequently all words commonly spelt with r  or 
re final, have at least two forms, the r being sounded when a 
vowel follows in the next word, but not under any other circum­
stances (pp. 2, 17). The only exception to the above rule is 
when syllabic 1’ or n’ follows r, as in. quarrel, barrel, barren, pro­
nounced, by some persons at least, kwor„, to r i ’, bxerii, and here 
T and n' perform the function of a vowel.

In  this chapter it  will be convenient to remind the reader of 
the rule respecting final r  by end sing this r  in brackets, 
th u s : hda(r), though in ordinai-y phonetic spelling the r  is 
simply retained.

Examples of the murmur diphthongs and triphthongs
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- Jl some- 11 sorne-
timea It dropped. I t  sounded, times It dropped. i? sounded. ■ 

sounded. sounded.
pfia(r) pead pfiring pare pared paring
pia^r) piad piaring peer peered peering
p6a(r) poz poring pore pores poring
pnay) puali piiarest poor poorli poorest
faiair) faiaz faiaring fire fires firing

Isaua(i) sauad sauarest sour soured* sourest
pyfta(r) pytiali pyuarest pure purely purest

The addition of the murmur vowel a is evidently due to the 
; difficulty, to English tongues at least, of proceeding directly 

rorii the posi tion required for the preceding vowel to that neces- 
\ s:«'.yfor r. This added vowel sound may therefore bo called a 
| S‘K,°- Note that when r  is dropped, the glide vowel still re­

mains, e.g. in piad, pfiali.
! 0ne may often hear a similar glide before 1, e.g. in school, 

pronounced skiial, but this is a defect in articulation which 
should be carefully avoided.

®’l9e a d d e d  a *» o f te n  a s e p a ra te  S y lla b le , though 
not commonly reckoned as such. Compare

sere and seer hour and shower
rear „ freer f lour „ f lower
poor „ doer pure  ,, ewer
hire „ higher pure „ skewer
tyre „ liar

I t  is not very important: to notice in what cases we have two 
syllables instead of two vowels uniting to form a true diphthong 
and we may be content to write a for the last sound in either 
case, but the rule is as follows

Wo never have syllabic a after g or 6, e.g. in pare, bear, stair 
or pore, boar, store. ’ ’

i In the case of ia, ha, t  a, ana, yfta, we hear syllabic a only 
mmn r disappears, e.g. ia peer, poor, fire, sour, pure when they 
aie iiaai, or m peered, fires, soured where a consonant follows,

■ waen r ls neard, as in peering, poor Annie, the a is not a

fS \V (ny
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distinct, syllable. Neither is it a distinct syllable in poorly, 
purely, poor child, bat apparently only in those cases where 
there is a pause just after the a, or only a single consonant fol­
lowing before the pause.

T h e  M u rm u r D ip h th o n g s  In  D e ta il .  Several points 
respecting the murmur diphthongs remain to be noticed, the 
first of which is that in 6a and 6a, and also in la and ha when 
pronounced as true diphthongs and not as two separate syllables, 
the sounds of 6, i, 6, Ci are shortened, so that the whole diph­
thong is not longer than the corresponding long vowel, as in 
feri, fit, Pol, pftl.

In both the diphthongs la and ha, we may observe a tendency 
to change. In very common words, such as hear, near, dear, 
for instance, la is usually changed in colloquial English to yoe, 
the stress being shifted to the second element, which is 
lengthened and becomes oe, whilst the first is weakened to y.

The diphthong ua is very difficult for children, and apparently 
not for children only, for in some words it is mispronounced as 
oe, e.g. in tharist, pluarisi (tourist, pleurisy), sometimes care­
lessly pronounced toerist, ploerisi, and in others, as 6, e.g. in 
phar, shha.r, shuali {poor, sure, surely), often carelessly pro­
nounced poa(r), ahoa(r), sholi.

Respecting 6a and 6a we have to note that the usage of differ­
ent speakers varies to some extent. Some would never use 6 
without a following, even before r, as in fa iry , which they 
would pronounce f6ari, and others would never use 6a at all. 
pronouncing door, do, and floor, £16, just like daw, flaw, unless a 
vowel follows, causing them to sound the r.

The rule followed here is to omit a between 6 and r, as in f6ri, 
and to write a after 6 only at the end of a word, as in bda(r).

Examples
Before a Before a

Fin if. cobso- Before r. Final. conso- Before r.
nant. nant.

bra(r) bfiaft boring fare bared baring
boa(r) bod boring. bore bored boring

B ut it must be noted that although, for convenience sake, we
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i|Q 'the fixed forms Mar, bftar for bare, bore, and words which 
rhyme with them, all such words, if quite accurately repre­
sented, according to their position ia the sentence, would have 
to be written thus :—

Before a Before a Before a Before a
Final, consonant. vowel. Final, consonant. vowel.
Ma Ma Mr boa bo bar
pea pea pSr poa po por

| st£a stea ster stoa atd stor
Note for instance how we pronounce the following:—
Sika shilingz a pea. Dhis pea wil fit. A per ov shiiz. Hi 

shot a waild boa. Dha bo1 woz deynjaras. Dha b a r8 iz dad.
The diphthong 6a occurs in two words where there is no r, 

namely in Noa8 and boa (Noah, boa).
The English habit of introducing a before r, or in its place, is 

a fertile source of mistakes in speaking foreign languages (see 
above, p. 18).

WEAK WORDS.
In tro d u c to ry . A variation in one of these weak words, 

namely, an, is recognised in our ordinary spelling, for we write 
a or an according as a consonant or a vowel follows in the next 
word; but the variations which we do not thus indicate are 
very numerous indeed. For where words occupy a subordinate 
place in a sentence and consequently have no accent, clear 
vowels generally become obscure, or they disappear altogether, 
and consonants are very often dropped. And, as a rule, this is 
not due to slovenly speaking, but is a necessity of the case.
To pronounce such words always in their emphatic forms would 
be very strange and unnatural, and quite contrary to the genius 
of our language. In fact no Englishman could do it, however 
carefully he might aim at correctness and precision in his 
speech. For indeed, as philologists now generally recognise, not 

I the word, but
T lie  S e n te n c e  is  th e  T ru e  U n it o f  S p eed * , words 

being only parts of the sentence, and some of them necessarily 
subordinate parts. This important point is dwelt upon at 

1 tea ; * tear; “ fifowa,- W.L.
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language.
He observes (I. 114), “ The sentence is the unit of significant 

speech ” ; and again (p. 115),“ The student of language cannot 
deal with words apart from sentences.” And that this is true 
from a phonetic point of view is very noticeable when children 
are taught to read. W hat can be more unsatisfactory and un­
meaning than the reading of beginners who, not having yet 
learnt the art of phrasing, that is of duly subordinating the 
weak words to the strong ones, pronounce every word with 
equal distinctness ? Inspectors will not tolerate this, even in 
Infant Schools.

Classified Exam ples o f W e a k  Words. Examples of 
words where the vowel, when not stressed, is reduced to a are 
am, and, as, at, can, had, has, have, shall, than, that, where ffi 
becomes a ; of, from, teas (woz, waz), where o becomes a, and 
to (tft, tu, ta) usually reduced to ta  before a consonant.

Again, the word and has four forms, used by everybody, and 
all recognised in the Oxford Dictionary. When we make a 
pause after it, we pronounce it (1) tend, to rhyme with band 
(tend), but the two forms most frequently used are (2) and, like 
and in husband (huzband), (3) an, like an in organ (6gan); as 
in pen and ink (and), go and see (an), whilst in some familiar 
phrases, as in bread and butter, it  is invariably weakened to 
(4) n’.

The d  need not disappear before every consonant, but only 
before those with which it could not combine at the beginning 
of a word. We can use the form and in strong and well, cp, 
dwell, cold and raw, cp. draw, and so on, but in familiar speech 
no one adheres to this rale, and even in public reading and 
speaking one may often hear the & dropped before a vowel.

And again, the has two forms, recognised by singers, though 
not distinguished in ordinary spelling. Before a vowel i n s  
dhi, and before a consonant dha. W e say dM ®pl’, dhi orinj, aha 
melon, dim pear.

Another point worth noticing is t h «  in unemphatic words ft 
is almost invariably dropped, that is, the words has, have, had, 
he, him, his, her, when they are not stressed, e.g, in Qvr im «
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him Ms hat). I t is exceedingly rare to hear h in any 
of these, and the utmost which can be done without stressing them 
is to retain the h (i) at the beginning of a sentence, as in hav 
yu bin an t ? (have you been out ?), or (2) after r, so as to prevent 
the r  making the absence of h more conspicuous. Few people 
follow this last rule, but it is better to say nia him than Mar 
im and pripS'a ha(r) than priper a(r) (near him, prepare her).

Observe also how we almost invariably drop h in weak 
syllables, e.g. in Sliepad, Boemingam, Baelam, hauso’ld, folsud,1 
li&tson, fdred, viikl’, viimant, postyumas, Mowikan (shepherd, 
Birmingham, Balham, household, falsehood, hartshorn, fore­
head, vehicle, vehement, posthumous, Mohican).

The word iz (is) is often reduced to z or s, according to the 
sound preceding it—it-s not rait (it’s not right), hi -z misteykn’ 
(he is mistaken).

Many other examples might be given, but the student will 
probably be able to observe the remaining weak forms for him­
self, as far as this may be requisite.

Some other classes of variable words are pointed out in the 
notes appended to this chapter.

How W eak W ords are w ritten In this Method, 
The only weak forms used in this Phonetic Method are a, ail, 
dki, dha, tu, instead of the strong forms ey, sen, dhl, tu (a, an, 
the., to ) ; except in poetry, where it would be impossible to scan 
the lines unless the number of syllables were indicated cor­
rectly.

In  the weak words or, nor, for, your, and in the unstressed 
final syllables of therefore, wherefore, lessor, vendor, guarantor, 
we have the ending or before a vowel and d in other cases, but 
da is seldom or never heard, and we spell them all with or, 
thus: or. n6r, f6r, yor, dheafor, and so on.

Note that when a word in its weak form does not constitute 
a separate syllable, i t  is joined to the word with which it is 
pronounced by a hyphen, thus : ai-d, wi-v (I  would, we have).

On p. 79 is a specimen of prose in which the pronunciation 
of the weak words is shown.

III. M istakes I m Jo in in g s . These are .surprisingly com- 
1 folsud.—W.L.
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mob iu the pronunciation of well-teed people as well as amongst; 
the uneducated. They are of two kinds.

1. Superfluous r between two vowels. This is commonest 
after a, and especially when the following vowel also is a. In 
the following examples it is convenient to show the weak words 
as they are pronounced in the sentence, and not in their strong 
forms. DM aidia(r) av it. Eyda(r) az gon ant. Dha sowfar 
ia kcevad. Vikto'ria(r) ana Kwin.

After 6 and a superfluous r is not so common, but after 6 it 
is not unfrequently heard in church, e.g. in Dha 16(r) av dha 
L5d. ■ I t  must of course be avoided also after a, e.g. in Papft(r) 
iz not wel.

2. Failure to pronounce point consonants before y. The con­
sonants s and z are liable to be changed into sh and zh, before 
y, and when t  or d comes before y, the y is altered to sh or zh.

Change o f  s to sh before y is often heard in this year, six 
years, bless you, a nice young man, pronounced dhish, siksh, 
blesh, naish.

Change o f  z to zh before y in these years, as yet, tease you, 
please you, pronounced dhizh, £ezh, tizh, plizh.

Change o f  y to sh after t. As tsh is usually written ch, the 
fact that the t  is retained is not obvious unless we write tsh f ull 
length. The change is common in don’t you know ! 'won’t you 
go f  can’t you tell ? last year, pronounced kant shu tell ? etc.

Change o f  y to zh after d. Here also, if we abbreviate dzh 
to j, the nature of the change is not clearly seen. I t  is often 
heard in would you, could you, should you, pronounced Wild 
zhu, and so on.

Dropping o f  d before b. This curious mistake may be heard 
any day in Yu betar, Hi betar, and so on, intended for yft-ad or 
yu-d betar, lu-ad or hi-d betar. I t  then naturally follows, from 
the total omission of the verb lued, that son^ children mistake 
betar for a verb and inflect it accordingly, betas;, betad, which 
has a queer effect.

IV. M is ta k es . These mistakes due to the
opinion tha t we ought to pronounce a& we spell, and in this 
direction teachers are the chief, though by no means the only 
offenders. The false theory which gives rise to these mistakes

f i / m m  ; ' ■■ p
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id so-widely spread, that we cannot wonder if many persons 
pick out a word here and there and try  to reform the current 
pronunciation. The word selected for experiment is often one 
of a class all pronounced in the same way, hut the speaker is 
quite unconscious of his own inconsistency in singling out this 
particular word for alteration whilst leaving a number of simi­
lar ones unchanged. For instance, a celebrated London phy­
sician makes a point of pronouncing nothing  exactly as it is 
spelt, with oth sounding as it does in apothecary. To be con­
sistent he ought to give the same sound to the o of doth, other, 
mother, brother, etc.1 And how many of the purists who say 
asowsiet for asowshiet (associate, sb.) have noticed that to be 
consistent they ought to say sowsial, owsian (social, ocean), and 
so on ? Some of the worst faults belonging to this class are the 
words o ften , says, sa id , England, prop itia tion , mispronounced 
oftan or oftan, seyz, seyd, Enggland, pro’pisieyshan, all of which 
are unfortunately spreading amongst half-educated people. I t 
is an extraordinary mistake to pronounce t as s, a sound which 
it never has in any word of our language, aud probably due to 
the analogous and somewhat affected pronunciation of associa­
tion  as asowsieyshaii.

E xamples of P edantic M istakes.
Mispronounced. Properly.

m o u n ta in  maunteyn inannteii or mauntin
fo u n ta in  faunteyn faunten or fauntin

cp .c a p ta in  kasptin
v illa in  vilin2

m agistra te  maejistreyt msejistret
candidate  kamdideyt ksendidet

cp. reprobate, sh. repro’bet
estimate, sb. estimet
separate, adj. separet

1 Historically speaking, the word nothing is not quite on the same 
level with doth, other, etc.,, nothing having in Middle English an open, 
doth etc. a close 6 sound. n the latter class of words ce was developed 
earlier than in the former instance, which appears t o bo a dialectal 
form introduced into standard English about 1700.—Ed.

* Dr. Leaf regards vilin as Cockney, and pronounces n im .—Ed.
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Thorough thoero’ thcsra
cp. borough boera

medicine inedisin rnedsn’
diocese daiasis daiases
England Enggfand Inggland

cp. pretty priti
ate eyt et
bade beyd b*d
sate seyt sset
says seyz sez
said seyd sed
pedagogy pidagowji pedagoji
laborious leyborias iaborias
inspiration inspaireyakan inspireysliau
deprivation dipraiveyslian depriveyskan
recitation risaiteysluui resiteyaliaa

cp. admiration admireysbaa
respirat ion respireyshau
resignation rezignsy shau

associate (sb.) asowsiet asowshiet
associate (vb.) asowsieyt asowshiayt

cp. social sowslial
musician myuzishan
officiate oflshieyt or aflshieyt

propitiation pro’pisieysban pro’pishieyahan
cp. satiate seyshieyt

initiation inishieyshan
nature neytyuar neychar
lecture lectyuar lekehar
soldier sowldyar sowldjar
conquer kongkwar fongkar

cp. liquor likar
exchequer eksehekar

often oftan or oftan i  ofa’ or ofu’
cp, soften ' sofn or sofa

castle kksti’ kasl ^
cp. wrestle rea*’

thistle
9
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Mispronounced. Properly-

spilled spild1 spilt
spelled speld1 spelt
learned loend1 loent
dreamed driind1 dreint

V. Home M isce llan eo u s M istak es.
Mispronounced. Properly.

aye (yes) ey 3
beneficent Mmfisant binelisant
biography biografi baiografi
calisthenic liselistenik kalistM nik
camelopard kasmelepad ktemelo’pad
Christian Krishtyan Kristyan or

Kris chan
clematis klem^ytis klematis
drama dr anna drama
economic eko’nomik iko’nomik
God God God
height liaitth lra.it.
heterogeneous hetaro’genyas or hetaro’jinyas

Uetaro’jenyas
homogeneous howmo’genyas howmo’jinyas
I  dare say t ai desey a* dda sey
idyll ” idil uidii _
Isaiah Aiz&ia Aizii ia 3
ju st jest . joBSt
matron mffitran meytran
nomenclature nowmenklachar iiowmenkleyeha
panorama psenarse'nia pamavama
patron psetran peytran
philanthropic,: filantrdpik filanthrdpik
presumptuous prizeemshas prizeemtyuas
primer primal" praimar
question kwesshan or kweschan

kweshslian
rid  ‘via vaia

1 Dr. Leaf does not think these forms can he regarded as uncondition­
ally wrong. See p, 3G.—JErf. 3 For the diphthong ii see p. 4®.



Questions.

1. Enumerate tlie murmur diphthongs and triphthongs produced
by r, giving an example of each.

2. The diphthongs ia  and fi.a have a tendency to change. Ex­
plain and illustrate this.

3. Give examples of weak words in which (a) se changes to a,
(6) other vowels change to a, (c) h is dropped—at least 
three of each.

4. Give four examples of pedantic mistakes, four of miscel­
laneous mistakes, and one each of the various kinds of 
mistakes liable to occur in joinings between words.

5. Transcribe phonetically, marking the stress as before(p. 27):—
Although in all lovely nature there is, first, an excellent 

degree of simple beauty, addressed to the eye alone, yet 
often what impresses us most will form but a very small 
portion of that visible beauty. That beauty may, for in­
stance, be composed of lovely flowers, and glittering 
streams, and blue sky and white clouds ; and yet the 
thing that impresses us most, and which we should be 
sorriest to lose, may be a thin grey film on the extreme 
horizon, not so large, in the space of the scene it occupies, 
as a piece of gossamer on a near-at-hand bush, nor in any 
wise prettier to the eye than the gossamer; but because 
the gos-samer is known by us for a little bit of spider’s 
work, and the other grey film is known to mean a moun­
tain ten thousand feet high, inhabited by a race of noble 
mountaineers, we are solemnly impressed by the aspect of 
it, and yet all the while the thoughts and knowledge which 
cause us to receive this impression are so.obscure that we 
are not conscious of them,

' \V &S> J -j The Sounds of English irl! |  i
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CHAPTER T ill .

Q U A N T IT Y , S T R E S S , IN T O N A TIO N .

Several subjects coming under the head of synthesis remain 
to be considered, the preceding chapters having been almost 
exclusively devoted to analysis, but these subjects may be dealt 
with very briefly.

QUANTITY.
Both vowels and consonants vary in quantity, that is in dura­

tion or length, but the quantity of consonants need not be con­
sidered here.

The English vowels naturally fall into two classes, long and 
short, but their length is not always fixed and invariable. I t  
depends upon two things, (1) whether they are stressed or not, 
and (2) whether they are followed by a breath consonant.

I t  is obvious, for instance, that unstressed 6 in othoriti is 
shorter than stressed 6 in othar, that kad has a longer vowel 
than kat, and msen than kset.

Dividing the vowels into lpng, half-long, and short, they may 
he classified thus

L odi; Vowels- All so-called long vowels and diphthongs, 
when they are stressed and either final or followed by a voiced 
consonant.

Half-long Vowels. (1) All so-called long vowels and 
diphthongs, when followed by a breath consonant.

(2) All so-called short vowels, when stressed and followed by 
a voiced consonant.

S h o rt Vowrels. All so-called short vowels, when followed 
by a breath consonant.

Por further details, see the chapter on quantity in Dr. Sweet’s
Primer o f Spoken English.

ai



:. ■: The'following arrangement- may be a help in remembering the
rules for quantity.

Long. Half-long. Short-.
( T r ha(r)

Long { kad k i t
Short kseb k®p

“ _ / pley
■§*. Lon>" I  pleyz pleys
|  Short led let
g

S  T f f l° W
Long { flowd flow!;

. Short log lok

The open and so-called short vowels as and o, when followed by 
a voiced consonant, as in. msen, and dog, are sometimes so •pro­
longed that they are fully long. This drawling way of speaking 
should however bo avoided. In a hesitating yes, e also may -be 
made even longer than an average long vowel.

STRESS.

Stress or force is due to the effort made in expelling the 
breath from the lungs. If we compare the syllables of a sen­
tence, or of a single word, we find that there are different degrees 
of stress, and for our purpose it will be enough to distinguish 
stressed from unstressed or weak syllables, subdividing the 
stressed syllables into those which have principal stress, and 
those which have only secondary stress.

S tre ss  in  S in g le  W o rd s . To begin with, we will 
consider stress in single words. Taking for instance the words 
vontileyshan, kteraktaristik, we find that in these the principal 
stress is on the penultimate syllable, and that there, is secondary 
stress on the first syllable, whilst the remaining syllables are 
weak or unstressed.

.In this method secondary stress is not- marked, but in words

''\5. \ } f i The Sounds of English ^
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not stressed according to rule, the syllable which has the principal 
stress is marked thus: intend, impo'tanc, bihaind, ritoen. Note 
that in ai, and in all diphthongs, the accent is placed over the 
vowel which is most strongly stressed. The rules for marking 
stressed syllables are based upon the following facts :—

(1) In our language the stress generally falls upon the first 
syllable.

(2) The vowels a, o’ and yu are never stressed.
(3) Certain terminations, the commonest of which are -shall 

and -iti, always cause the stress to be on the preceding syllable.
So in this method words which are not stressed according to 

the following rules have the stress marked.
Stress K ales.
(1) Words ending in -shall or -iti invariably have the chief 

stress on the preceding syllable. Examples: ventileyshan, 
irritabiliti.

(2) Words not having these endings, but having a, o’ or 
i/u as the vowel of the first syllable, almost invariably have 
the chief stress on the second syllable. Examples: pasiflk, 
pro’grosiv, myunifisant.

(3) Words not falling under the above rules are mostly 
stressed upon the first syllable.

S tre ss  l it C om pound  W o rd s . In words which are not 
compounds, we do not stress two consecutive syllables, but one 
or more weak syllables occur between those which have prin­
cipal and secondary stress, as in kserakterfstik, dit6emineyshau. 
In fact secondary stress occurs only because it is difficult to 
pronounce many weak syllables in succession. But in compound 
words, or rather in such words as are felt to be compounds, each 
part of the word has its own proper stress, so that the stress 
may happen to fall upon two consecutive syllables, as in 
ineydsoevant.

In most compound words one of the stressed syllables is sub­
ordinated to the other, and its stress may be called a secondary 
stress. In pitfdl, autbreyk, wochwoed, for instance, the chief 
stress is on the first syllable, and in cenndwn, disteystfal, it is 
on the seoond.

The prefix con is always felt to be separable, and has a slight
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::sb®Ss 'upon it. On the other hand, some familiar words, such 
as brekfast, krebad, are no longer felt to be compounds, and in 
these only one syllable is stressed.

Itevel Stress. The word amen and the interjections 
halloa ! bravo I are said to have level stress, as in them both 
syllables are equally accented, but such instances are rare.

S h ift in g  S tress . There are some words which have the 
principal stress on the first or second syllable, according to cir­
cumstances. We say, for instance: “ His age is fifteen.” " I  
have, fifteen  shillings.” “ Some fell by the wayside.” “ A
wfhjside inn.’’ “ They sat o u t s i d e “ An outside passenger.” 
“ He went downstclirs." V A ddicnstairs room.”*' “ Among the 
Chindse.” “ A Chinese lantern.” “ I saw the prinedss.” “ I 
saw Princess Alice.”

Contrasted W ords. The stress is also shifted when we 
want to contrast two words, the principal stress being laid on 
the syllable which serves to distinguish them. So we say, 
agreeable and disagreeable, decided and Undecided, dpen and 
rt'-open, dsc-end and descend, though the principal stress gener­
ally falls as follows: disagreeable, undecided, rc-open, ascend, 
desednd.

S e n te n c e  S tr e ss  or  E m p h a sis . To the ear this is just 
the same as the stress of a single long word. In Giv m i sam 
shuggar the stress is like that of kceraktaristik. In both the 
first syllable has secondary stress, the fourth has principle 
stress, and the rest are weak. But whereas in a single word of 
more than one syllable the stress is fixed, in a sentence the 
speaker often has some freedom of choice as to which words he 
will emphasize most strongly.

(1) E o g ica l S tre ss . In English, sentence stress depends 
almost entirely npon the relative importance of the words, so 
that a person who understands what he is leading, and has not 
formed the habit of reading monotonously through bad teaching 
in childhood, or through the propensity some English people 
have for concealing all their feelings, will have little difficulty 
in stressing his sentences properly.

(2) Xtbytlunleul S tress . The stress is also much affected 
by the rhythm of the sentence. We have noticed how in words

fc t |I|> ' “| The Sounds o f English \ s |  I
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of many syllables there is generally a well-marked secondary 
stress, just because it is not convenient to pronounce many 
weak syllables in succession. Words which are an exception to 
this rule, such as tempararili, Iseharatari, where we have four 
weak syllables coming together, are difficult to pronounce on 
that account. And so in sentences there is a tendency to intro­
duce stress at regular intervals, it being con venient to find a series 
of syllables to lean upon at intervals which are tolerably regular.
I t  is true that the logical accent falling upon the chief words in 
the sentence is of the first importance, and cannot be altogether 
set aside ; and yet if a set discourse, or any long sentence, be 
listened to with a view to noticing the stress, it will be found 
that the accents seem to opcur very regularly. And closer 
observation will show that, as a general rule, we unconsciously 
select amongst the accented syllables some which shall bear the 
chief stress, and contrive to let these occur at regular intervals 
of time, hurrying over the intermediate syllables if they are 
many, and taking them slowly if they are hut few. The last 
interval of time before a pause is however generally Shorter 
than the others.

The tendency to deliver prose in this rhythmical manner is 
most observable when the passages read are so familiar as to he 
nearly or quite known by heart. The stress occurs with almost 
absolute regularity when family prayer or church prayers are 
read by an unskilful reader. A. reader whose taste is good will 
avoid the monstrous effect produced by perfect regularity, but 
the rhythm is still perceptible.

As examples of rhythm in prose, we may take the Lord’s 
Prayer and the beginning of the Exhortation.

Anar Fadhar which fi/t in hevn’, Hue'lo’id hi' dhai Neyia. 
Dhai kingdam W in  Dhai wil M doe'n in 6eth, JEz it fz in hevn’. 
Giv oes dhis dey attar deyli bred. aEnd logfv ces auar trespaaiz, 
2Ez wi' l‘6giv dhffin dhiet t,r6spas agenst cos. iEnd li’d ces not 
fn tu1 temt^yshan ; Beet dilivar oes from i'vil. Ameu.

Di'ali bilce'vid bredhren, Dha skripchar mu'veth oes in soendri 
pleysiz tu  seknolej lend kanfes auar ma'nifowld sinz mud wlkid- 
nea ; JS'nd dluet wi shud not disembP nor ldowk dhem bifo'ar 

1 According to Dr, Leaf more usually not Into.—Md.
V



■ 41fiirfeys ov Olm&iti God auar hdyii’K F&'dliar; boat kanfds 
dhem widh an hce'mbl’, lowli, pern taut, send o’bi'dyant b a t ; tu 
dhi 6ud dhsefc \vi mey obteyn f6givn.es ov dba seym, bai liiz in- 
frnit gudnea send mdesi.

INTONATION.
§ Toe chief distinction between the use of the voice in speaking 

and in singing is, that •whilst in singing it is sustained lor a 
time at the same pitch, in speaking i t  is continually rising and 
falling. And not only do single syllables rise and tall, but we 
frequently hear a rise succeeded by a fall on the same syllable, 
or the opposite, that is, a syllable falling and rising again.

The intervals through which the voice rises and falls in 
speaking are however very difficult to ascertain accurately, nor 
has any sort o! notation been invented which can adequately 
express them, so that the acquisition of good intonation, which 
is of high importance in reading and speaking, must depend 
more on the feeling and taste of the speaker, and. on his oppor­
tunities of observing and imitating good models, than on any 
systematic instruction.1 I t  may suffice to state here two rules 
which govern English intonation

(1) Syllables which are accented rise in pitch.
(2) In  interrogative sentences the voice rises at the end, hut all 

other sentences have a fall at the close.
Bley. The key in which speakers pitch their utterances de­

pends partly on their vocal organs, men naturally using a lower 
key than women and children, and great differences being 
observable between individuals of the same age and sex. Some­
thing also depends on tire speaker’s frame of mind. Joy, or any 
great excitement, naturally leads to the use of a higher key than 
usual.

DOUBLED SOUNDS.
These are not very frequent, though doubled letters are very 

common in our ordinary spelling, but several consonants and
* During tbe last few years the plionautograph (cymagraph) and 

phonograph have been employed with satisfactory results to record the 
intonation of the speaking voice, A musical notation (notes or figures) 
would seem to answer all practical purposes,—Ed,

f'J The Sounds of English Vajl
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vowel i are sometimes doubled in the middle of a 

word, and doubled sounds are of course liable to occur between 
two words.

Stops Liquids, Continuants, Vowels.
,-------------v ------------ , ------------ A------- —
pp, bb tt, dd, kk, mm, nil. 11, ss, u.

laamppowst kowtteyl liowmmeyd howlli
hoppowl heddres ceimesisari misstdytment
ksebbildar bukkeys ceiinown pitting
When stop3 are doubled, it should be noticed that the first 

consonant differs from the second. The organs of speech take 
the right position for the formation, of the consonant, whatever 
it may he, and the reopening of the passage through the mouth 
is delayed a little, hut the opening or explosion is not made 
twice over. The first consonant is heard in the act of closing 
and the second in the act of opening.

When a liquid or a continuant is doubled, the sound is pro­
longed, and an increase of force is given to indicate tins beginning 
of a new syllable.

Vowels are generally doubled iu the same manner, an increase 
of force marking the beginning of a new syllable, as in Papd 
dsks, Tliri igl’z, Dro of, Thru utakamcend (Ootacamund), Bela 
and Eraili. But when unstressed i is doubled, as in pitting, 
kairiing, pritiist, a parasitic y is heard between the two vowels, 
which it is not worth while to represent in writing.

CONSONANTS COMBINED.
C o m b in a tio n s  o f  C onsonan ts. Im p lo s iv e  a n il  e x ­

p losive  C onsonan ts. I t  is not only doubled consonants 
which are liable to be modified in the manner just described, for 
whenever two consonants which are ordinarily explosive, i.c, 
two stops, come together, there is only one explosive, the first 
consonant being heard only in the act of shutting the breath 
passage, whilst the second is heard in the act of opening. In 
such cases, though both consonants may be called stops, i t  is 
only the second that is explosive. The first is said to be implo­
sive, Observe how the consonants are formed in such words as
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a ily lop t, roabd, begd, for instance. There is no explosion for 
tho k, p, b and g in these cases.

Stops followed by a liquid are modified in a, similar way, the 
vocal organs being placed in the right, position for the liquid 
before the explosion takes place.

E x a m p le sB ra itn ’, beykn’, hotl’, sepl’, owpit’, flkl*.

WEAK VOWELS COMBINED.
When two weak vowels are combined, we commonly insert a 

parasitic consonant between them, as already noticed in the case 
of doubled i. The same thing happens when the first weak 
vowel is the second part of a diphthong. After 1 we hear y, 
as in pitting, pritw(r), tawing, trafal, emplottng, emploia(r), 
and after it we hear w, as in konstr/ung, Febrm ri, vaslyning, 
vselyunbl’, alawing, alawabl’.

The only other combinations of weak vowels which occur fre­
quently are a + i and a + a, and these occur only between two 
words, as in |B e la  iz indd'z,” “ Bela and Emili,” where there is 
a strong temptation to insert parasitic r, a temptation to be care­
fully guarded against, for many well-educated speakers succumb

SYLLABLE DIVISION.
We have already noticed that speech is not, as some persons 

imagine, divided into words by moans of pauses, or in any such 
way as will -enable the ear to perceive the division. Common 
phrases, such as “ at all events,” are often mistaken by children 
for single words, until they have been seen in writing. Indeed 
it is now generally recognised that the true unit of speech is-the 
sentence, and not the word, whether we regard speech phonetic­
ally, or as the expression of thought, or go back to the history 
of its origin. s

B re a th  C ro u p s . Regarded phonetically, speech consists 
of breath groups, and these again arc composed of syllables. 
The breath group, which is usually a whole sentence, and 
occasionally only a part of one, is easily recognised, as it  con­
sists of all the sounds uttered without pausing to take breath ; 
hut the limits of the syllable are not always very clearly defined.

In te n s i ty  o f  S ound . The grouping of sounds in syllables
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depends upon the relative intensity of the sounds, that is, on 
their being more or less easily heard. And their intensity 
depends partly on the fact that some sounds are naturally more 
sonorous than others, and partly on the force of expiration used 
in uttering them.

Intensity due to particular Sounds, In such a word 
as solid, the division into syllables is due to the difference in 
the qualities of the sounds employed. The two vowels are more 
sonorous than any of the three consonants, and each vowel 
forms the nucleus of a syllable, the intermediate consonant 1 
belonging equally to both syllables.

Intensity due to Effort o f Speaker. But if we study 
the syllable division of such words and phrases as Mis Smith, 
Milli, miimes, drd of, we find that a new syllable may bo begun, 
without any change of sound, by merely giving a fresh impulse 
of force to the sounds s, 1, n, and 6.

Syllable Division. These then are the two facts upon 
which syllable division depends ; and wherever there is a 
marked increase of intensity, due either to the character of the 
sound, uttered, or to the force of utterance, we have a new sound.1

Syllables without Vowels. Syllables can be formed 
without any vowel, for some consonants are much more sonorous 
than others. We can hear such sounds as sh and the com­
bination pat very distinctly ; and in English, as we have already 
observed, a prolonged m, n or 1 can form a syllable without the 
aid of any vowel, as in schism, reasons, troubled (sizin', rizn’z 
troebl’d),

W ord Division. In English the division of syllables is 
generally, but, not always, made to correspond with the word 
division. Dr. Sweet observes that we distinguish a name and 
« try  from an aim  and at Rye by the syllable division, that is, 
by making the stress begin on the first sound of the second word. 
Otherwise the phrases would sound exactly alike. But in some 
cases the word and syllable division do not correspond, e.g. in 
not at, 61, where the syllable division is a-tdl, a new stress be­
ginning on the t  of set.

1 As the context shows, “ Intensity” is to be taken a3 signifying 
“ loudness,” not “ force of utterance,” as usual.—Ed,



X^ Ĵ T 0 T E  ON LOAN WORDS USED IN ENGLISH.
The right pronunciation of loan words from French and other 

languages is a very perplexing question. Many of them are 
pronounced in various ways, and i t  is by no means easy to decide 
what pronunciation should he recommended, and whether those 
who are able to pronounce the language from which they are 
borrowed should use a foreign or an anglicised pronunciation.
On the whole it seems best to anglicise them, as far as custom 
Will permit, for it is seldom convenient to use the foreign pro­
nunciation when a borrowed word occurs in an English sentence.

The drawbacks to the use of the foreign pronunciation are 
these. In the first place, our object in speaking is to make our­
selves understood, and with a view to this we are obliged to 
modify the pronunciation of some foreign words. The German 
Reichstag for instance would be more intelligible to most 
English people as Kaicstag than as Rai^stax.

Secondly, many foreign words, and especially all French 
words, are pronounced in a manner so contrary to the genius of 
the English language, that it is almost impossible to make the 
effort necessary to pronounce them in the genuine foreign fashion, 
in the middle of an English sentence; and finally, if we did 
succeed in this, foreign words would not harmonise with the 
rest of the sentence, and the effect would be very disagreeable..

In  French words the distinction between stressed and un­
stressed syllables is very slight, but in English the difference is 
strongly marked, and whether we do or do not pronounce some 
foreign sounds in French loan word's, we always stress them in 
the English fashion.

The only foreign sounds which it is desirable to use in loan, 
words are'enumerated and illustrated on pp. ix., x., and are ex­
plained above, r, p. 18 ; <?, x, p. 24; 6, ft, &n, sen, on, oen, pp. 
33, 34 ; a, p. 41. Additional illustrations are given below.

Some of these ten. sounds are not often wanted. The most 
necessary of them are r, which in French and German is practi­
cally a new sound, being difficult to pronounce when final or 
followed by a consonant, and the three vowels a, it, on. Those 
yyho cannot pronounce an may substitute for i t  on, which is 
easier.

• The Sounds of English ^ 5^1 J



^  Quandt,1/' Stress;, Intonation

V  Eimd r  in loan words is sometimes treated as in English, being 
i silent unless followed "by a vowel in the next word, in which 

case wo need use no special type to represent it, e.g. in vasar 
(ueasser),-hut in other words, where wo invariably pronounce it, 
it is printed as an italic, e.g. bel le tr (belles lettrcs).

Note that when it is convenient to print whole words in 
italics, ordinary Roman type may be used for final r, as well r.s 
for the n  used to indicate that the preceding vowel is nasal, 
th u s : rept rtwdr (repertoire), bOnhdn (bonbon).

In  Italian loan words the only foreign sounds which need bo 
used are x and k, as in fortey, prima dona (forte, prima donna). 
Italian r is a point r.

In the 'following examples the foreign sounds most frequently 
used in loan words are put first.

Stress is marked as in English.

Foreign Sounds in Loan Words. 
r k

sdrti (sortie) eyta'p (ttape)
gftrmey (gourmet) nkif (naif)
bel letr (belles lettres) plato’ (plateau)
repfirtwftr (repertoire) Hintarlant (Hinterland)
Firn (Firn) kirshvksar (EirschiMsser)
M r (Herr) al fresko’ (alfresco)

bn au
bonbon (bonbon) , deyp£t»da?is (ddpcndance) 
kupow (coupon) dilizhaus (diligence)
garson (garcon) fiausey (flaned, -de)
lieyzon (liaison) p&nsydn (pension)
pro’nonsey (prononce) rakoneysaus (reconnaissance)
supson. (soupgon) sjftrveyyans (surveillance)

ft - sen
kwkffir (coiffure) distsengey (distingue)
dfivey (duvd) f®??. da syeykl (fin de slide)
fisku (fichu) sertpks (impasse)
inenii (menu) paws ney (pince nez)
Fliigl’ (Fliigel) tsenbr (timbre)
Millar (Milker) tram da lliks (train de luxe)
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f8 da ahwft ( /e u d e jo ie ) Azam (Aachen)
milyo (m ilie u ) Bax (Bach)
pridyo (pried ieu ) fax (fach )
Crbta (Go the) Metarnig (MeMcrnich)
Koln (ESln) pfenig (pfennig)
TCnt-ey-ain (vingt el nn) Raigsr&t (Reiehsralh)

Question.

Transcribe phonetically, marking the stress according to the 
rules on p. 27.

Bristol in  1685.
Large as Bristol might then appear, it occupied but a 

very small portion of the area on which it  now stands. 
A few churches of eminent beauty rose out of a laby­
rinth of narrow lanes built upon vaults of no great solidity. 
I f  a coach or a cart entered those alleys, there was dan­
ger that it would be wedged between the houses, and 
danger also that it would break in the cellars. Goods 
were therefore conveyed about the town almost exclusively 
in trucks drawn by dogs ; and the richest inhabitants 
exhibited their wealth, not by riding in gilded carriages, 
bu t by walking tbe streets w ith trains of servants in rich 
liveries, and by keeping tables loaded w ith good cheer. 
The pomp of the christenings and burials far exceeded 
what was seen at any other place in England. The hos­
pitality of the city was widely renowned, and especially 
the collations with which the sugar refiners regaled their 
visitors. The repast was dressed in the furnace, and was 
accompanied by a rich beverage made ofethe best Spanish 
wine, and celebrated over the whole kingdom as Bristol 
milk. This luxury was supported by a thriving trade 
with the North American plantations and with the West 
Indies.
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Dha Skntans

A sentans,; i t  nicest bi rimeiribad, iz dha neym givn' bai dha 
gramerian tu whot dha lojishan wad koi a propo’zishan or a 
joejmanfc. 2End dhow a joojmant mey bi senalaizd iutu soebjekt 
send objekfc send kanekting kopyula (or mental sekt ov kampae- 
rizu’), wi ksenot, if wi wish tu bi intelijibF, separeyt its elimants 
wmii from dhi cedhar. Dha howl sentaus, dha howl logos, sez 
dha Griks wud hfev toemd it, iz dhi ownli posibl’ yftnit ov th o t ; 
soebjekt send objekt ar sez mccch korileytid1 sea dha pozitiv send 
negativ powlz ov dha msegnet.

Lsenggwij, dhen, wi mey ley dauu, biginz widh sentansiz, 
not widh singgl’ woedz, Dha lsetar egzist ownli for dha leksikd- 
grafar, send ivn’ dha leksikografar hsez tu toon dhem iutu sen­
tansiz bai. afiksingadefinishanif hi wud rendar dhem intelijibl’. 
W i hr akcestamd tu si sentansiz divaidid intudhear individyual 
woedz in rafting, mud sow wi kcom tu fans! dhset dhis iz rait send 
nteoharal. Beet dha veri seksn’t  which wi ley apon auar woedz 
6t tu show fas hau far dhis iz from dha truth. Dhi ffiksn’t ov 
a woed verbs akflding touts pleys iu a sen tans ; fdr poepaslz ov 
saksentyueyshan, wi riga'd not dhi individyual woedz, beet dha 
howl sentanS which dhey kampowz. .tEnd dhis autwad faekt. ov 
seksentyueyshau iz beet an indilteyshan ov dhi inwad fgekt ov 
signtfikeyshau. 6 l lsenggwij incest hi signifikant; boet eentil 
dha howl sentans iz oetad, eentil dha howl thdt which laiz 
bib&ind it iz eksprost, dhis ksenot bi dha keys. Dhi ekspresban 
ov dha thot mey bi foiti ffiud. impoefekt, boot mules dha thot bi 
saffshaatli eksprest tu bi intelijibF tu anoodhar, it hsez not yet 
embodid itself in dha fom ov lsenggwij. Dha Grik logos woz 
not dhi individyual woed, which, ap&t from its rileyshan tu 
codhar pats ov dha sentans, hsez now mining in i tself, boet dha 
kamplit sekt ov rizu’ing, which on dhi inwad said iz hold a

I joejraant, tend on dhi autwad said a sentans 6r  propo’zishan,
1 Korileytid.— W.L.

.
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jg l’ weed iz tu dha sentans wliofc silalbl’is send letaz 3r 
tu dha singgl’ woed. W i mey hreyk cop a woed intu dha scvarnlx 
saundz ov which, it iz kampowzd, boat dhis iz dha woek o y  dha 
fo’nolajist, not oy dha spikar. Sow, to, wi mey hreyk cep a sen- 
tans laik “ Downt die dhset ” intu dha foar wcedz, “ Dd-nol-dA- 
dhcet, boat dhis, ageyn,2 iz dha konshas pro’sidyar ov dha 
gramerian.

Sentansiz mey hi ov eni length; dhey mey kansist ov a singgl’ 
silabl’, laik gowt or yes, or dhey mey lisev tu hi eksprest hai a 
laj ncembar ov separet3 “ woedz ” ; whot iz esenshal iz dhset 
dhey shad bi signifikant tu anoedhar, shud sedikwetli kanvey tu 
kiz maind dha howl thot dhset iz inteudid tu hi eksprdst, CEn- 
h's dha saundz wi oetar hr kambaind intu a sen!ana, dhey haw 
now m6ar mining dham dha kraiz ov dha jadcdl 6r dhi yelping 
ov cilia koer; send oentil dhey haw a mining, send sow reprizent 
auar thot, dhey dft not konstityiit lranggwij. Dha sentans, in 
shot, iz dhi ownli yunit which leenggwij keen now, send dhi oelti- 
met stating-point ov 61 auar linggwistik inkwaiariz.—Prof,
A. II. Sayce.

I n P reyz ov L ezhar.

Shciali 61 cedhar lezhar iz hceri kampead widh a seeni wok 
thru dha fildz from. “ aftanfm * choech.,”~sez sceeh woks yust tu 
bi in dhowz owld lezhali taimz, when dha bowt, glaiding slipili 
along dha kansel, woz dha nyuest lowkamowtiv wenndar; when 
Scnnde buks brad mowst ov dhexn owld braun-ledhar koevaz 
cend owpn’d widh rima'kabl’ prislzhan ohvez in ween ploys, 
Lezhar iz.gon6—gon whear dha spining-whilz sir gon, send dha 
psek-hosiz, send dha slow wseganz, rand dha pedlaz, hn hrot 
bSginz tu dha doar on sceni aftanfi'nz. Inji'uyas filosafnz tel 
yu, pahseps, dhset dha greyt woek ov dha stim-enjin iz tu 
krieyt lezhar for niwnkdiiul. Downt bili'v dhem: it ownli 
krieyts a vrakyuam for igar thot tu  roesh in. .tvn’ aidl’nes iz 
igar nan—igar for ainyuzmant: prown tu ekskoeshan-treynz, 
at-myuziamz, piariodikl’ litarachar,8 send eks&iting novl’z :

Alternative f o r m s 1 sevral. * agen. 3 sepret. 4 aftanft'n, 
when used as substantive; see below, “ soeni aftanfi'nz.” 5 g°n.
p Litracbar,

The Sounds of English vWl
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prawn ivn" tu saiunt ifik thiaraizing, tend kocsari pips thru mai- 
kraskowps. Owld Lezhar woz kwait a difarant1 poesn’ej : hi 
ownli red ween xiynspeypar, inasn’t ov lidaz, send woz fri from 
dlaeet piariadisiti o v senseyshanz which wi hoi powst-taim. Hi 
woz a kantemplafciv, radhar slant jentl’man, ov eksl ant dijes- 
clian,—ov kwaiat poosepshanz, cendizi zd bai haipothisis ; hsepi 
in hiz inabiliti tu now dha koziz ov things, prifoering dim 
ttiingz dhamselvz. Hi live! chilli in dha kointri, amoeng plezn t 
sits send howmstedz, send woz fond ov sfintaring hai dha frftt- 
tri wol, send sonting did eyprikots when dhey woer would hai 
dha moning soenshain, or ov sheltaring himself cendar dhi 6chad 
bauz set nun, when dha scemar peaz woer ffiling. Hi nyu noo- 
thing ov wik-dey soevisiz, send thot neon dha woes ov dha Soonde 
socman. if it aland him to slip from dha tekst tu dha biosing 
laiking dhi aftanfm soevis best, bikoz dha preaz woer sliotest, 
send not asheymd tu sey sow ; for hi hsed an izi, joli kon shuns, 
brfid-bsekt laik himself, send eybl’ tu kseri a greyt dil ov hiar or 
pot -wain—not hiing ineyd skwimish hai dauts send kwiimz tend 
loft.i sespireyshanz. Laif woz not a t&sk tu  him, host a saini- 
k y f i a r h i  finggad dha giniz in hiz pokit, send et hiz dinaz, send 
slept, dha slip ov dhi irispfinsibl’ ; for hsed hi not kept cep hiz 
chatar bai gowing tu choech on dha Scencle aftanu nz ,

Fain owld Lezhar! Down’t bi sivi'ar apon him, send jeej him 
bai auar modan stsendad ; hi nevar went tu Eksetar Ho!, or 
lioed a popyular priohar, or red Trwkts fdr dha I a tins or Sdton 
liisdlas.—George Eliot,

On dha Ej s i 't ov max Mcedhaz P ikchaK.

Ow dhset dhowz lips hsed henggwij! _ Laif lisoz past 
Widli mi boat roeiti sins ai hoed dhi l&st.
Dhowz lipiS'ftr dhain—dhni own swit, smailz at si,
Dha seym, dhset 6ft in chaildhud sol as t m i;
Voia ownli feylz, els, ban distingkt dhey sey,
“ Griv not, mai chaild, eheys fil.dhai fiaz awey! •’

* * * * *
Mai Moedhar! when ai loent dhset dhau west ded,
Sey, wost dhau konshas ov dha tiaz ai shed ?

Alternative form ;—1 Difrant.
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y ^ L - S ^  Hovad clliai Spirit oar1 dhai soro’ing seen,
Kec.li ivn’ dhen, laifs joeni jd6S.fr bigrea ?
Pahseps dhau geyvst2 ml, dhow ceasi'n, a kis ;
Pahreps a tiar, if sowk kren wip in Tblia—
A dlia’fc matoonal small! I t  ftnsaz—Yes.
Ai hoed dlia bel towld on dhai berial dey,
Ai s6 dha hoes, dhset boar dht slow awey;
/End, toening from mai noesri3 windo’, dr ft 
A long, long sai, rend wept a last aclyft !
Bret w ok it scecb. ?— I t  woz. Whear dhau at gon,4 
Adyttz rend feawelz 6 ar a sanud renno wn.
Mey ai boot mft dhi on dhset pisful Shuar,
Dha pitting saund shad pas mai lips now mftfir !
Dhai meydnV,, grivd dhetnselvz6 set mai kansoen,
Oft geyv mi promis ov a kwik ritoen.
Whot adantli ai wisht, ai long bilivd,
./End, disapointid stil, woz stil disivd ;
Bai disapftiiitinant evri dey big&ild,
Dyftp ov ta-moro’ ivn’ from a chaild.
Dhres nieni a ssed ta-moro’ koym rend went,
Til 61 mai stole ov infant soro’ spent,
Ai loent, Hit last, sabmishan til mai lot,
Bret dhow ai lea diplo'd dhi, near fdgot.

Whear wrens wi dwelt tvaar neym iz hoed now moar, 
Ohildran not dhain hsev trod mai noesri flour;
/End whear dha gftdnar Robin, dey bai dey,
Dru mi tn skul along dha preblik wey,
Diiaitid widh mai bobP kowch, {end rrept 
In skalat mrentl’ worn, send velvet feaopt,
T-iz nan bikrem a h istri7 litl’ nown,
Dhset wrens wi k61d dha pftstral8 hans auar own,
Shot livd pazeshan ! boat dha rekdd fear,
Dhset memri.9 ldps ov 61 dhai kaindnes clhear,
Stil autlivz10 meni a atom, dhset hsoz efeyat 
A thanzand cedhar thimz les dipli tre.yst.
Dhai naitli vizits tu mai oheymbar mqyd,
Dhset dhau m aitst"  now mi seyf send womli leyd ;
Dhai mOuing batmtiz ear ai left mai howm,
Dha biskit or kanfekshanari plrem;
Dha freygrant wotaz on mai chiks bistdwd
Bai dhai own hsend, til fresh dhey shon rend glowd;

Alternative forms 1 owvar. * geyvest. 3 noesari. 4 gon.
5 Kaw61z, 0 dhamsOlvz, 7 hiatari, 8 p&staral. * motnari.
10 autlivz. 11 maitesfc,
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6 l dhis, tend rnfiar endi'aring stil dh»n 51,
Dhai konstant flow ov Icev, dhset nyCi now fol,
Near roefn’d bai dhowz ksetarcekts send breyks.
Dkset yumar intapbwzd tu 6fn’ meyks;
Ol dhis stil lejibl’ in memriz peyj,
JEnd stil tti bi sow tu mai leytest eyj,
Mdz joi tu d.yuti, meyks mi glsed tu pey 
Soaeh onaz tu din sez mai nosmbaz mey;
PabffipS a freyl mimo'rial, boot sinsi'ar,
Not skfmd in hevn’, dhow litl’ nowtist hiar.

Kud taim, biz; flait rivdest, risto'ar din smaz,
When, pleying widh dhai vesohaz tisyud flauaz,
.Dha vaialet, dha pingk, send josamin,
Ai prikt dhem intn peypar widh a pin,
(-/End dhau wost haapyar 1 dhsen maist'if2 dha whail, 
Wudst® softli4 spik, send strowk mai hed, send email,) 
Kud dhowz iyu plezn’t anaz ageyn 5 apttr,
Mait w en wish bring dhem, wud ai wish dhem hiar ?
Ai wud not trosst mai hat—dha diar diMit 
Simz tu bl sow diz&iad, pahaeps ai mait.—
Boot now—Whot hiar wi kol auar laif iz saich,
Sow litl’ tu  bi loevd, send dhau sow mcBch,
1)1,o r ai shud il rikw&it dill tu kanstreyn 
Dhai oenbaund11 spirit into bondz ageyn.

* * * * *t=
—Kiipar (Ooivpcr).

L a if .
L aif! ai now not whot dhau at,
.■Beet now dhset dhau 'send ai incest pa t 

* /End when, or ha it, or whear wi met,
Ai o\vn tu ml-z a silsret yet.
Laif ! wi-v bin long tagedhar,
Tlirfl plezn’t ®nd thru kiaudi wodhar;
T-iz h.id tu pftt when frendz Hr d ia r ;
Poehaeps t-wil kost a sai, a t ia r ;
Dhen stil awey, giv litl’ woning,
Chuz dhain own ta im ;
Sey not gud nait, boat in seem braitar klaim 

Bid mi gud moning.
—A. L. Sarbauld.

Alternative forms;—1 hcepiar, 2 mistflf. 3 wildest. 4 softli. 6 iigeBj
(! cenMimd,

Appendix



i1 ( ) h  The Sounds, o f  English \0T
\  % ’WT-W' / ... / .JL>-J\  ̂  ^--- A- /

TEXT W ITH FIXED SPELLING FOR VARIABLE 
WORDS LIKE THE PRECEDING TEXTS.

Brcedhar B exidikt .

Brcedhar Benidikt woz sow neymd bik6z wkear Id keym, 
blesingz folo’d. Dhis wok sed ov him, from a clwiild, when dha 
beybiz stopt kraiing if hi non oep tu dhem, send when on dha 
d&keat deyz owid wimin kud si scenblmz ploying in hiz hear. 
Hi had olwez bin fond ov flauaz, send mz dhSar woer not meni 
thingz in dha Broedhahud ov dha Grin Vseli on which a mean 
kud M-spend hiz enajiz, when prlaz woer sed, send dyfttiz doea, 
Brcedhar Benidikt spent dha baelans ov hiz apon dha gadn’. 
Hind hi grid hoebz f5r Idling, send plants dhast woer gud for fuel, 
send flauaz dhset woer ownli plezn’t tu did a iz ; send whear hi 
sowd hi ript, send whot hi planted prospad, tea if blesingz folo’d 
him.

In  taim dha feym ov hiz flauaz spred biybud dha vseli, send 
pipl* from dba woeld autsUid sent tu beg plants send stdz ov 
him, send sent him oedhaz in ritden. Lind hi kept si rowl ov 
dha plants dlnst hi po’zest, aaad dha list grfl longgar widh ev ri1 
CJtam send evri Spring; sow dhset dha g6dn’ ov dha mouasfcri 
bikeym file! widh roar send fcyuarias thingz, in which Brcedhar 
Benidikt tuk  greyt praid.

Dha dey keym when lu thot dhat hi tuk tu mcech praid. Por 
hi sed, “ Dha keaz ov dha gin In’ ar, altar 61, keaz ov dhis woeld, 
tend ai hsey set mai afekshanz apon thingz ov did oeth.” iEnd 
ait last it sow troobl’d him dhset hi abteyml llv tu meyk a pil- 
grimij tu dha sel ov an owld hoemit, huz wizdam woz mcech 
estimd, send tu  him hi towld hiz fiaz.

Boit when Brcedhar Benidikt hsed ornlid hiz teyl, dhi owld 
mam sed, “ Gow in pis. W hot a mam leybaz ffir hi nicest Icbv, 
if hi hi rneyd in dhi imij ov hiz Meykar; fflr Hi rijbisiz in dha 
woeks ov hiz hsendz.”—J. II. Ewing.

Alternative form;—1 evari.



TEE SAME TEXT, SHOWING VARIABLE WORDS 
IN MY OWN PRONUNCIATION.

B eceoha B enidikt .

Bt-tedha Benidikt waz sow neyrnd bikoz wea hi keym, blesingz 
Mo’d. I)his waz sed av Mm, frattt a chaild, wen dha beybiz 
atopt kraiing if hi ran  ®p ta dham, and wen on dlia dakest 
deyz owld wiuiin lend si sambhnz pleying in iz bea. Hi ad 
olwez bin fond av tlauaz, and sez dha wa not meni thingz in dha 
Brcedhalmd av dha Grin Vteli on wieh a msen kud ful spend hiz 
enajiz, wen preaz wa sad, an dydtiz doen, Broadha Benidikt spent 
dha baslans av hiz apan dha gadn’. An hi gru hoebz fa hiling, 
an plants dhat wa gud fa fad, an flauaz dhat war ownli plezn’t 

: ta dhi a iz ; and whfia hi sowd hi ript, and wot i plantid pros- 
pad, az if blesingz folo’d him.

In taim dha feym. av hiz flauaz spred biyond dha vasli, an 
pipV fram dha woeld auts&id sent ta beg plants an sidz av him, 
an gent itn cedhaz in ritoen. An hi kept a rowl av dha plants 
dhat hi po’aest, ®n dha list gru longgar widh evri Otam and 
evri Spring ; sow dhat dha gadn’ av dha monastri bikeym fild 
widh rer an kyuarias thingz, in wioh Broedha Benidikt tuk 
greyt praid.

Dha dey keym wen hi th3t dhat.i tuk tu  mceoh praid. Fa hi 
sed, “ Dha keaz av dha gadn’ ar, iiftar 61, keaz av dhis woeld, 
and ai av set rnai afekshanz apan thingz av dhi oeth.” Mud at 
last it sow trosbl’d im dhat hi abteynd liv ta rneyk a pilgrimi.j 
ta dha sel av an owld hoemit, lihz wizdam waz mrnch istimd, an 
ta him hi towld hiz fiaz.

Bat wen Broadha Benidikt had endid iz teyl, dhi owld mam 
sed, “ Gow in pis. Wot a man leybaz fo hi nicest loev, if hi bi 
meyd In dhi imij av iz Meyka; fa Hi rijoisiz in dha woeks av 
hiz luendz,”—J. II, Ewing.
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